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AMENDED l-10TION FOR JUDGMENT 

TO THE. HONORABLE JUDGE OF SAID CO)JRT: 

co~ms now the Plaintiffs, by Counsel, and file this 

Amende-d Motion for Judgment pursuant to leave of Court to add 

Hugh .Fletcher, Jr. as a party, tv ·~_t;:=t. t:e a cause of action against 

Pohick Associates Limited Partn&rsn.Lp and· the individual defendant!" 

and to amend the allegations against Me tropoli t~n t-lortgage Fund, 

Inc. 

COUNT I 

1. Your Plaintiffs were the contract owners of approx-

imately thirty-three (33) acres of land located in Fairfax County, 

Virginia more particularly described on Exhibit .A attached hereto, 

by virtue of a contract between themselves and one Veronica Higgin~ 

2. On Mi3:y_26. 1972, for good and~ valuable consideration, 

Plaintiff and Defendant. Metropolitan Hortgage Fund, Inc. hereafter 

Metropolitan, entered into an _Assumption Agreemen~ which is attach-.. 
ed hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit B which provides that 

your Plaintiffs transer all their rights under their contract 

with Veronica.Higgins to Metropolitan. 

3. The Assumptoin Agreement states in Paragraph four 

"Metropolitan wi~l attempt to rezone all or a portion of the pro- . 

perty to a use permitting a higher residential density than 

currently allowed under p.resent zoning ... 

4. The Assumption Agreement further provides that the. 

sum of Two Hundred Fifty Dollars (?250.00) per dwelling unit.would 

be paid to your Plaintiffs as more particularly s~t forth in said 

Agreement. 

l 
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5. The Defendant Metropolitan took title to the afore­

said property by Deed dated June 1.3, 1972, and recorded in Deed 

Book 3632 at Page 493 among the land records of Fairfax County, 

Virginia. 

6. The Defendant Metropolitan·purchased the said 

I 
property for the sum of Two Hundred Thirty-Six Thousand One Hundred 

Sixteen and 80/100 Dollars ($236,116.80); 

7. By De~d dated June 15, 1973, and recorded November 

21, 1973, Defendant t1etropolitan· conveyed the· property to Pohick 

Associates, a partnership formed solely for purposes of developing~ 

': 

I 

the property. 

8. On information, Plaintiffs allege that Metropolitan 

conveyed the property to Pohick Associates for the sum of One 

Huridred Thirty-Four Thousand Sev~n Hundred Dollars ($134,700.00), 

an unfair and inadequate eonsideration. 

9. Defendant Metropolitan did not attempt to rezone the I 
~roperty prior to conveying it to· Pohick Associates, thereby 

breaching the existing, express and explicit duty imposed on it 

I 
I 
I 

by the Assumption Agreement. I 

10. Pohick Associates caused the property to be rezoned' 

on August 2, 1976 for a minimum of Two Hundred Thirty-Five (235) 

units. 

11. As a result. of Defendant Metropolitan's breach, 

your Plaintiffs suffered damages in the amount of Fifty-Eight 

Thousand Seven Hundred and Fifty Dollars ($58,750.00). ! 
I 

12. That the Defendants breach of contract was willful,! 

' ]m~licious and wanton, thereby entitling your Plaintiffs to punitive 

!damages. 

I 



WHEREFORE, your Plaintiffs pray: 

That they be awarded judgment and execution forthwith 

against l~etropoli tan Mortgage Fund, Inc, for the sum of Fifty Eight 

Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty Dollars ($58,750.00) with interest I 
I 

from August ~2, 1976 as compen~atory damages, Two Hundred Thousand! 

Dollars ($200,000.00) as punitive damages, reasonable attorney's 

fees and the costs of this proc·eeding. 

COUNT II 

COMES NOW the Plaintiffs, by Counsel, and pursuant to 

Code of Virginia Section 55-80 and 55-82 and state as follows: 

1-12.· Paragraphs one through twelv~ of Count I are 

incor~orated herein as paragraphs one through twelve. 

13. The conveyance of the property from Metropolitan t 

Pohick Associates was not an arms length transaction, was a conve· 

ance for less than adequate consideration, was done with intent t' 

delay and hinder your Plaintiffs who were and are creditors of 

I 
Metropolitan and ~s therefore.~oid. 

1 
. 14. The conveyance of the property from Metropoli: tap. 

to Pohick Associates was done with the intent to defraud your 

Plaintiffs, who were and are creditors of Metropolitan, of.their 

just compensation under the Assumption Agreement in that your 

Defendants have stated that transfer of the property to the same 

parties in interest us~ng a different legal entity extinguished 

your Plaintiffs rights to additional compensation, and in that the 

transfer was for fifty percent of the original purchase.price, and 

is, therefore, void. 

15. Defendants R. Marshall Fitton, Robert c. Fitton 

and George E. Travers were officers, shareholde~s or directors of 

I 
! 
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Defendant l·1etropoli tan and were general partners in Pohick 

Associates at the time of the aforesaid conveyance. 

16. Pohick Associates had actual knowledge of the 

' intent of its immediate grantor to wit: to hinder, delay, and 

defraud. your Plaintiffs~ therefore, the aforesaid conveyance to 

1 Pohick Associates is void. 

WHEREFORE, your Plaintiffs pray: 

1. That the Deed from·Metropolitan Mortgage Fund, Inc. 

td Pohick Associates recorded in Deed book 3952 at Page 182 among 

the land re.cords of Fairfax County be declared void by Order of 

this Court, that a copy of said Order be spread among the land 

records of Fairfax County. and indexed in the name of Pohick 

Ass<;>cia tes and that your Plaintiffs be awarded attorneys ·fees, 

all pursuant to Code of Virginia, Section 55-80 and 55-82. 

2. That they be awarded judgment and execution forth­

with against Metropolitan ·Mortgage Fund, Inc. for the sum of Fifty! 

Eight Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty Dollars ($58,750.00) with· I 

I 
I 

interest ·from August 12, 1976 as compensa t·ory damages, Two Hundred: 

'Thousand Dollars ($200,000.00) as punitive damages, reasonable 

attorn~ys fee~ and the_cost$ of this ~roceeding. 

COUNT III 

1-12. The allegations of Paragraphs one through twelve 

:of Co~nt I are incorporated herein as Paragrap~one through twelv~ 

13. Defendant Metropolitan has stated that no liability 

under the Assumption Agreement would attach until site plan appro\· 

has been obtained. 

14. Defendant t1etropolitan, in letters dated Sept. 11, J9'7r 

January 4, 1977, attached hereto and incorporated herein as 



Exhibit C and D have unequivocally and absolutely refused to per­

form under. the Assumption Agreement even after site plan approval 

has been obtained thereby committing an anticipatory breach of a 

duty. to perform in the future. 

\vHEREFORE .your Plaintiffs pray: 

That they be awarded judgment and execution forthwith 

against t-letropolitan Mortgage Fund, Inc. for the sum of Fifty 

Eight Thousand Seven Hundred Fity Dollars ($58,750.00) with 

interest fr.om August 12, 1976, as compensatory damages, Two HundrE' 

Thousand Dollars ($200,000.00) as punitive damages, reasonable 

attorney's fees and the costs of this proceeding~ 

COUNT IV 

As an alternative to Count I, your Plaintiffs pray that: 

1-12. The ·allegations of Paragraphs one through twe~ve 

of Count I are incorporated herein as paragr~phs one through 

twelve. 

13. That the Defendant,. Pohick Associates, acted as 

the agent of Hetropolitan .. ~1ortgage Fund, Inc. in obtaining re-· 

zoning of the property. 

14. That the sum of Fifty Eight Thousand Seven Hundred 

Fifty Dollars ($58,750.00) is now due and owing to your Plaintiff~ 

·and has not been paid, despite repeated demands for the same. 

WHEREFORE, your Plaintiffs pray that they be awarded 

judgment and execution forth~ith against MetropC?litan Hortgage 

Fund, Inc. for th~ sum of Fifty Eight Thousand Seven Hundred Fift}· 

Dollars ($58,750.00) with interest £rom August 12, 1976, reasonabl 

attorneys fees and the costs of this proceeding. 

5 
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COUNT V 

1. Your Plaintiffs, Creditors of Metropolitan, entered 

into a contract with Metropolitan Morgage Fund da·ted May 26, 1972, 

a copy of which is attached hereto and incorporated herein as 

Exhibit B. 

2. Pursuant to the .contract your Plaintiffs conveyed 

all of their rights as contract purchasers of a certain parcel 

of ground described in Exhibit A hereto to Hetropolitan. 

3. Said contr~ct provides that Metropolitan would 

attempt to·rezone 'the aforesaid property and upon said rezoning, 

additiona~ compensation would be paid to your Plaintiffs. 

4. Metropolitan, as assignee of your Plaintiffs, 

purchased the property for the sum of Two Hundred Thirty-Six 

Thousand One Hundred Sixteen and 80/100 Dollars ($236,116.80). 

5. By Deed dated June 15, 1973, and recorded November 

21, 1973, Metropolitan conveyed the aforesaid property to Pohick 

Associates, a limited partnership. 

6. At the time of the conveyance from Metropolitan to 

P9hick, R. Marshall Fitton~ Robert L. Fitton and George Travers 

were officers, directors or shareholders of Metropolitan and were 

also general partners of Fohick Associates. 

7. Althougp Metropolitan purchased the property for 

Two Hundred Thirty-Six Thousand One Hundred Sixteen and 80/100 

Dollars ($236,116.80) on information_Plaintiffs allege it.convey.ed. 

the property to Pohick for the sole consideration that Pohick 

assume a Deed of Trust on the property with an outstanding 

balance of approximately One Hundred Thirty-Four Thousand Seven 

Hundred Dollars ($134,700.00). As a result, R. Marshall Fitton, 



Robert L. Fitton and Georg:e Travers conveyed to themselves property 

worth approximately One ~undred One Thousand Four Hundred Sixteen 

and 80/100 Dollars ($101,416.80) to which they had no rightful 

claim. 

WHEREFORE, your Plaintif~s pray: 

I ·1. That an Order be entered providing that tl:le convey- . 

I ance from Metropolitan ·Mortgage Fund, Inc. to Pohick Associates 

recorded in Deed Book 3952 at Page 182 among the land records I 
be set aside and .that a copy of said Order be spread ·among the lanr' 

.records of Fairfax County, Virginia and indexed in the grantor 

index under the name of Pohick Associates. 

2. That this Court charge R. Marshall. Fitton, Robert 

L. Fitton and.George Trayers as Trustees of Metropolitan 

Mortgage Fund, Inc. as to any proceeds resulting from the sale of 

lthe pr~perty by Pphick to the extent bf approximately One Hundred 

Thousand One, Four Hundred Sixteen and 80/100 Dollars· ($101,416.80 

CHESS, DURRETTE & ~CEDER 
4085 Chain Bridge Road 
Fairfax, Virginia 

R. F. CRIST III and JOHN P. D. CRIST 
d/b/a VIKING CONSTRUCTION COMPANY 

By Counsel 
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CE!{TIFICATION 

I hereby cer.tify that on this~day of April, 1977, I 

mailed, postage prepa·id, a true copy of the foregoing Amended 

Motion for yudgment· to all counsel of ·record in this er. 
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EXHIBIT A 

That.parcel of land located on Pohick Road, 

Fairfax County, Virginia, designated in the 1972 

County Tax Assessment Maps as Parcel 13 Double 

Circle on, Section 107 

property to Ll USC! i>el'lld t tj·tl:.; rhighcr resiclcn t j ~1 llensi ty tJwn currently ' 
ollm.,rcd under IH'cscn t zmdn:~. ~Jetropoli tan \vj 11 mukc this Cl ttcrnpt u t u 
tj me it: dccn1s JH'upct•. I'f i-Jc tt'opoli t:~1n is successful in (,IJtalning n 
ldghel' resjdcntJ~l dt.'JISity ff.ll.' nll Ot' n portion of the property, Vi1dn~'s · 
interest in udc.litioJtal corrsidecatjou \Jill vest in the wmount of $25U.UO 
fat' each wnl C\'Ct.•y lh·:L:!lin:~ tmi't for h•hich situ pluu appt'OVtll is sub­
sequently ubt~liJwtl ft•urir the nppropt•jntl! govcrni;1~~ a:~cnc.ies of fi.lirfax 

'. 
Couuty. In the L:Vl.'Ht ~lett·opolltilll ~ells lhe suiJ.iect JH'operty aftet' 
obtuinin~.~ the Silid l.'t!Zflll.in:.~, ~IL:tt·np.ulit,tn '"'~u.·r~111ts that it \\•jll JluY 
Vik.i.n~ $25 U. UU fu L' c.:1ch ·L.Iud c ve L'Y lll t.i t for \dd <..:1 1 s i tc plau ~pprovnl .is 

l 

I 
I 

I 
g 
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EXHIBIT B 

ASSUNPTION 1\GR.EJ..:~U:NT I 
l . ~ . I 

Jf THIS ACREE~ICNT made this G..(,- day of ~1ay, 197 2, by and he- ! 
11 nveen R. F. Crist IJI un<.l John P. D. C1•ist, dlJa Viking Construction Co., 
, : hereinafter called '!Vildng·' and ~Je tr'opo.lj tan ~lortgngc Fund, Inc., a 
!! Nary1alld Corpor.u tion, het·c inafter. called "~letropoJi t~n", 

WITNESSETH: 

I;:: lmERF:liS, Viking entered into that certain contract dated Nov-
~· ~ ember 15, 19 71 h:i th Vl~ t'on.i.cu lliggills to purchase a pa l'Ce .l of land 011 

I

I Pohick Roacl, Fairfax County, Virg.inia, de signa ted in the County Tax 
, Assessm<::n t ~laps as Parc:c1 13, noul.Jle Circle OIJc, Section 107, said con- . 
1~ tract attached lfet•e to· as Cxhil.Ji t A, and 

~~ \VIIEREAS, the settlement dntC? under said contract has been ,., 
extended by Vik.in~, upon the payme2nt to the Seller of $3,000. 00 in ex-
tension fees, to aunc 15, 1!.1 7 2, and Viking \\!at• rants said contract ·is in 
full force and effect, allcl 

j 

I 
! 

, t·JHCREAS, Viking is given the right in said contt•act to assign 1 
. its interest in saltl con trnct, 1 

!I I NOtv TIICREFORE, for nnd in cnnsideratj on of the sum of Ten Dollars 
1 
($10. 00) in hmu.l pnicl by each of the parties to tlte other, and for other 
good and valuable r.nn~icl<!l.'il tions rcce.i.pt of ,,,hich is ncl~lO\·Jl~dged, the 
Jlartic:s het•cto hereby ngt•ee as follm·1s: 

1. Viking assigns to Netropolitan all its right, title and 1 

its November 15, 19 71 con trac·t with Vct"onica Higgins (Exhibit : ;; :i.nterest in 
.A). 

l 2. Upon s.ettlement of said contract ~!e tropsli tan agrees to 

I 

eimburse Viking the following amounts: 
a) $5, 000. 00 cleposi ted by Viking tlli th the contract 
b) $3,000. OU paid by VJ)~.ing fot• extension fees 
c) $800.00 paid by Vik;Lng for a rezoning filing fee 

3. Upon settlement of said contract ~~tropolitan agrees to pay 
he following .mnounts fat• bills· incurred by Vil~ing in connection with its 1 f. 
valuation-of the prCJperty described herein: 

I' 

I, 
;: 
I 

II 

j! 
.I 

· a) $), 100. 00 to Runyon and Huntley, per bill attached 
hereto uS Cxhibit il 

b) $750.00 to Cd\llard 13. Chitlik, per bill attached 
hereto as Exhibit C 

4. Ne·tropoli tan .~1 attempt to. rezone all or a portion of the 
.ropcrty to a Ltsc pernd tt.itt:.; a-higher resiclcntj.:.Jl. density tlwn currently r 

illm.;cd under prt'scn t :::nnjn:~. ~tetropoli t.:~n \vi .Ll m11ke tll.is attempt at a 
- I • 

i 
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ti.rnc it deems JH'ppcr. I 1' r·lt~ tropo.Li 1.'~111 is succcssJ u·l in ob t~uJung a 
higher resj dcnti"l dt.!ns:i. ty for· ull or· a portion of the property, ViJd ng 1 s · 
intcl'cst in .:llhlitioHal cun~.ideL'ntion \Jill vest in the mnouut of $25U.UO 
for c~tch und C\'CJ.'Y dL·l:J.ljll:_; uui t fqr \•.'hich site plan uflfH'OVttl is sub-
.suqucntly ulJt~lillC~ll fl'lllil l:llc \lpJH'O[ll'jnte gCJVC!l'Jlli1~~ i:I~~CllC.LUS of fuil'fnx 
County. In l:hl.! l: Vl!!i t ~lu t L'Opuli l'~lJl sl!lls the sub. j cc t p l'opc r ty u[ tc r , 
olJ t~ .in j n!.~ the s 'd ll l'l~.zc•ll i 11~ ~, ~ll: t l'Opnli t\tn "'~H'l'~ll 1 ts tlt'l t it \'>' j 11 JJ'-lY 
Viki.ng $25 U. UO fut• each .:.tlld eve t•y lllJi t for \dtldt. si tc plan upprovnl is 

II obtoinc<l \.,i tldn ten (10) days of the purchaser 1 s obtaining ;said ~ppr.oval.l 
If t-lctropolitnn develops the p'ropct•ty itself, or contrjbutes the peopet"ty 1 

/1 to u joint vent~r: at" partnerhsip to which it is a pu~"ty, Nc:tropol~ t~n ,. 

I 
ngrces to pny V~k1ng $250.00 .for cnch and· every dh'ell~ng un~t for t·Jh.tch 

1 si tc pli.lll approval. is obtained· within ten (10) days of saiu approvul. 

;! . ~. If ~·fctropo.litan determines thu t n h.igher residential density 
li is not an approrn·iu te u~e fat" the pt•opcr ty, oL' if a rexoning tlpplicun tion 1 

!'filed for ·such a use is denied and ~1etropolitan llecides not to hold the I 
I! pt•operty t.Ultil a second u.pplication for u. sim.ilat, use can be filed. antl . 
:

1

· action therc.un ob taincd, ~letropolitan may file a rezoning applica t~on for · 
i nn inclustriul usc. If such an application is approved, Netropolitan 
[~ agrees to pay Viking $50,000.00 \vi thin one (l) year of the approval of 
; 

1 suid zoning. · · 
f· 

II 6. Nothing herein contained should l.Je 
!1 Hctt,opolitun must file any rezoning application 

I 
construed to imply that : 
\vi thin any -pel'iocl of tj me. 

IN l~ITNESS h~lEREOF the parties hove cuused this instrument to 
fully executell on the day and ycat"' first above \t~ri tten. 

VIKING CONSTRUCTION CO. 

,~·qc, o By ·41'?~?17. 
~7 ~ge~czy 

·k_ ./7~ ;...-.,..(.-~~_//----,.--· ___ _ 

I 

I 
I 
I 
f 
I 

i 
I 
I 
I 

I 
I 

i 
HETROPOLITl\N ~10RTG1\GE 1:1JND, INC. I 

r 

'· I 
I 
I 

By &..lm~-;~:J. ~Jrrih, 
rfd:.~i.·1 t,(c.:.. /j(.::.s,J'..·--r 

SIU\\'1 R.El\L ESTATE ! 

~------~ --~--1· ~~~---~-

11 
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FHA "P ~oveo 

Mo··r· 

EXHIBIT C 

N1E]1{QJJQL[1!\N NiORlGJ\Gl~ l:;UND, INC. 

vltb/Wqy.reo!J£U?~~ 
500 MONTGOMERY STREET· ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22314 · TEL.703/836·6400 

September 17, 1976 

Mr. John P. D. Crist · 
In~ernational Equities Co~poration 
3118 Gulf-to-Bay Boulevard 
Clearwater, Florida 3"3519 

Dear John:· 

Please be advised that Metropolitan Mortgage Fund sold and 
conveyed title to the Pohick Road parcel in 1973 as part of a 
divestiture required by the Federal ·Reserve Board. All right, 
title and interest of Metropolitan was at that time transferred 

··to Pohick Associates, .a joint venture of which Metropolitan is 
~at now, nor ever has been a party. · 

·Since Metropolitan never sought nor obtained any rezoning of 
the property prior to conveying the title, or since that time 
1or that matter, there· is no further liability on behalf of 
Metropolitan under the agreement of May 26, 1972. 

rmf/ap 

Ver~ _.t/~ly yo~rs·y _.........-, . 

~ /)}(,_, ~tt:.w.~~ 
· R. Marshall Fitton 

President 



EXHIBIT D 

i\tlf.fll~l)lJ()LDf\N lv10l{Jt .. ;/\(~f~ 1-~LJN.Q 1Nc~ . 
. ul tb/Wcr0e cJ!la/lde/U, 

500 MONTGOMERY STREET· ALEXANDRIA. VIRGINIA 22314 TEL 703/836·6~00 

Richard B. Chess, Jr., Esquire 
Chess, Durrette & ·Roeder 
4085 Chairi Bridge Road, #300 
Fairfax, Virginia 22030 

Re: Pohick Road Parcel 

Dear Mr. Chess: 

January 4, 1 977 

Your letter of December 23, 1976 concerning the Crist~s claim to additional 
consideration under their Assumption Agreement dated May 26, 1972, has been 
referred to this department for response. 

This is to advise you that Metropolitan Mortgage Fund, Inc. sold and.con­
veyed title to the Pohick Road parcel in 1973 as part of a divestiture 
required by the Federal Reserve Boa~d. All right, title ~nd interest of 
Metropolitan was at that time conveyed to Pohick Associates, a Joint Ven­
ture, to which Metropolitan is not now, nor ever has been a party. Since 
Metropolitan never sought no~ obtained any rezoning of the property prior 

_to conveying the title, or since that time for that matter, there is no 
further·liability on behalf of Metropolitan under the agreement of May 26, 
1972. 

The contract allows this course of conduct as it provides for the payment 
of the additional fee only in the event of several contingencies 11 after 
obtaining site plan approv~l" ~nd silent as to any fees for sale prior 
thereto. In addition, the contract does nof require Metropolitan to file 
or p~rsue any particular zoning. · 

I am of the opinion-that a valid defense exists on the part of Metropolitan 
to this demand in that they conveyed the p·roperty prior to any rezoning and, 
thus, did not obtain any benefits or profits from any rezoning and, there­
fore, should· not be obligated to pay any additional consideration. This 
can be further supported by the fact that the sale was a forced sale (at 
cost) based upon a divestiture impos~d by the Federal Reserve Board. 

If I can be of any further assistance in resolving this matter, please let 
·me know. 

r\'.Jh/ap 
cy: Mr. R. Marshall Fitton 

FHA APPROVED 

MOJITGAGEE 

}!7 ;rup~o~r,$ 
1W~) <e~a.a 
~/Robert ~J. as 
~ Corporate Counsel 

13 
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~0: 
INTERROGATORIES 

Metropolitan Mortgage Fund, Inc. 
c/o Robert w. Haas, Esq. 

I 

500 Montgomery Street 
Alexandria, Va 22314 

COMES NOW the Plaintiffs, by Counsel, and submits the 

following Interrogatories to be answered by an agent of the 

efendant, under oath. 

a. These Interrogatories are continuing in nature so as 

require you to file supplemental answers if you obtain further or 

all ifferent information before trial. 

b. When the name of a person is requested, indicate the 
I 
rull name, home address and business address of such person. 

I c. Unless otherwise indicated, these Interrogatories 

f.efer to the time, place, land and circumstances of the occurrence 

tentioned in the Motion for Judgment. 

d. When knowledge or information in possession of the 

~arties is requested, such request includes the knowledge of the 
I 
farties' agent, employees, next friend, guardian, officers, 

,~:irectors, representative, bus i.ness associates, authorized dealer, 
I ' 
jnd unless privileged, such parties' attorneys. 

· e. The pronoun 11 you" refers to the party answering for 

{he Defendant corporation to whom these Interrogatories are 
I 
I 

iddressed and the persons mentioned in subparagraph d. 

**** 
34. If all or substantially all of your stock was owned 

another corporation in 1973, identify that corporation, list all 

its officers, directors and shareholders for the years 1972 and 



ment? 

-2-

35. Why did you purchase this property? 

**** 

40. Was The Fitton Company aware of the assumption agree-

(a) If so, when did it first learn of the agreement? 

**** 

49. Did you ever seek or ob·tain any re-zoning of the 

property prior to conveying it to Pohick Associates. 

(a) If so, state each and every step taken. 

**** 

15 
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ANSHER 

C0~1ES NO\~, the Defendant, t·1etropolitan r·1ortgage Fund, Inc., ( 11 Metropol­

itan11) by Counsel and for its Ans\·Jer to the Amended ~·1otion for Judgment states 

as- follO\o.~s: 

COUNT I 

1. The Defendant, Metroool~tan admits the allegations in paragraphs 1 

and 2 of the Amended r:ioti on for Judgment. 

2. The Defendant, Metropolitan, states that the Assu~ption Agreement 

referred to in paragraphs 3 and 4 of the Motion for Judgment is a legal docu­

ment which speaks for itself; to the extent that the allegations set forth in 

paragraphs 3 and 4 of the Motion for Judgment are inconsistent with the terms 

of said Assumption Agreement, Defendant, ~1etropol.itan, denies said allegations. 

3. The Defendant, Metropolitan, affirmatively states that the Deed re­

ferred to in paragraph 5 of the i·1otion for Judgment is dated June 12, 1972; 

Defendant othen·lise admits the allegations set forth in paragraph 5 of the Amended 

~~o t i or, for Judgment . 

4. The Defendant, Metropolitan, specifically denies the allegations 

contained in paragraph 6 of the Amended Notion ·for Judgment. 

5. The Defendant, r'1etropolitan, admits the ollegations in paragraph 7 

of the /\mended f·1otion for Judgment. 

6. The Defendant, t~etropol itan, specifically denies the allegations of · 

paragraphs 8, 9, 10, 11 and 12, and demands strict proof thereof. 

...... COUNT II 

1-6. The Ans\·lers to paray,·aphs i thtAough 12 of Count I of the Amended 

~1oti on for Judgment are in corpora ted herein as pa raq.raphs 1 through 6. 

7. The Defendant, i1etropolitan, specifically denies the allegations of' 

paragraphs 13 and 14, and demands strict proof thereof. 



i 

8. The Defen~ant, Metroo~litan, admits the allegations in paragraph 15' 

of the Amended tloti on for Judgment. 

9. The Defendant, Metropolitan, speGifically denies the allegations of i 

paragraph 16, and demands strict proof thereof. 

COUNT III 

1-6. The Ans\·!ers ·to paragraphs 1 through 12 of Count I of the Amended 

t4otion for Judgment are incorporated herein as paragraphs 1 through 6. 

7. The Defendant, Metropolitan, specifically denies the allegations of 

.para9raphs 13 and 14, and demands strict proof thereof. 

COUNT IV 

1 -6·. The An S\·lers to paragraphs 1 through 12 of Count I of the Amended 

Motion for Judgment are incorporated herein as paragraphs 1 through 6. 

7. The Defendant, Metropolitan, specifically denies the allegations of: 

paragraphs 13 and 14, and demands strfct oroof thereof. 

COUNT V 

1. The Defendant, Metropolitan, denies the allegations in paragraph 1, 

and demands s_tri ct p~oof thereof. 

2. The Defenda~t, Metropolitan, admits the allegations in paragraph 2 

of the Amended Motion for Judgment. 

3~ The Defendant, Metropolitan, specifically denies the allegations of 

paragraphs 3 and 4, and demands st~ict proof thereof. 

4. The Defendant, netropolitan, admits the allegations in paragraphs 

5 and 6 of the Amended Motion for Judgment. 

5. The Defendant, Metropolitan, specifically denies the allegations of 

paragraoh 7, and dema~ds strict proof thereof. 

GROUNDS OF DEFENSE 

1. 8:/ ~·•ay of further defet.se, tiie C2fendant, :.lt:tropc~~tan, 

it sold and conveyed title to the Pohick Road parcel in June, 1973 as part of a 

divestiture order of th~ Federal Reserve Board, dated April 23, 1973. All right, 

17 
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~itle and interest o·f r·1etropolitan v1as at that time conveyed to Pohick Asso-

ciates, a Limited Partnet~ship, to \'Jhich ~1etropolitan is not n0\'1, nor ever has 

been, a party. Since M~tropolitan clid not obtain rezoning of the property 

prior to the forced sale based upon the divestiture imposed by the Federal 

Reserve Board, there is no fur.ther li"ability on behalf of r~etropolitan under 

the ~greement of May '26r 1972. 

2 .. By way of further defense, the imposition of the Government's actiorr 
I 

recited in paragraph l above made the co~tract impossible to perform and thereby 

excused further nerforn1ance on the part of Metropolitan. 

3. By \·lay of further defense, the Defendant, ~·1etropo 1 i tan, sta t~s that 

the contra~-t: requires the payment of additional fee only in the event of sale . 

or development by M~tropolitan after rezoning, and not for a sale .prior theret~. 

In addition·, the contract ~does not require t·letropolitan to file or pursue any ! 
I 

part~cular rezoning within any particular time limit. Since ~etropolitan con-, 

veyed the property prior to any rezoning and, thus, did not obtain any benefits 

or profits from any subsequ~nt rezoning, they should not be obligated to pay 

any additional consideration .. 

4. By way of further defense, the failure of the condition~ precedent: 

referred to in paragraph 3 above to be satisfied· negates any obl1gati"on of 

Metropolitan to oay the additional consideration called for in the Assumption 

,;green::~n t. 

5. By way of further defense, the Assumption A~reem~nt, dated May Z6, 

1972, constitutes an im~ermissible restraint on alienation which should be de-' 

cl a red void by this Court.· 

G. By way of further defense, Counts II, III, IV, V fail to state a 

cause bf action upon which relief can be granted. 



HHEREFORE, Netropo 1 i tan, havi.ng fully ans\·Jered the Amended Motion for 

Judgment filed herein, prays tbat the aGtion be dismissed as to them, with 

their costs. 

•) } ·' 
,{···"' ,.' ;'·· J·/· 

;/ ; I. 1 / I I. 
-~----···· -~---·-----· J,. __ _l __ ::...:__:._J _. --
·ROBERT W. HAAS, EsqUire 
500 f4ontgomery Street 
Alexandria, Virqinia 22314 
703/836-6·400 . 
Attorney for the Defendant 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify ttl at on the 12th day 
\·1as mailed, first class mail, postag~ 

of t-1ay, 1977, a copy of the forego·i ng 
prepaid)·td Plaintiff 1 S 1 Counsel of record . 

• .. ·• / • / ' 'J, 

.· ·Ro~;r~: \{.~- H~~~-" ._· ,._. ·_.J ____ _ 
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ANSWERS TO INTERROGATORIES 

COMES NOW, the Defendant, Metropolitan Mortgage Fund, Inc. , 

I(MMF), under oath, and for its Answers to the Interrogatories filed 

herein states as follows: 

a. The in format ion supplied in these Answers is not based 

lsolely on the information of the executing party, but includes 

knowledge of ·the party, his agents, representatives and attorneys, 

unless privileged. 

b. The word usage and sentence structure may be that of the 
I 

!attorney assisting in the execution of these Answers and does not 

purport to be the exact language of the executing party. 

**** 

I 

34. The Fitton Company, a District of Columbia Corporation 

Robert L. Fitton, President, Director, 50% stockholder 

R. Marshall Fitton, Secretary, Director, 50% stockholder 

1 3s. MMF purchased this undeveloped tract of land with the 

~ntention of holding it for future sale to a developer, which was in 

reeping with the competitive market conditions at the time. 

**** 
40. Fitton Company was aware of the Assumption Agreement at 

~he time it was executed by MMF. 

**** 
49. Yes. 

a. Rezoning of the property was not obtained while MMF 

was the owner. Although no formal rezoning requests 

were submitted to the County, numerous dis cuss ions 

and correspondence transpired with John T. Hazel, 

l" 



-2-

Jr. , Esq. of Hazel, Beckhorn and Hanes, who was 

engaged by MMF to pursue the rezoning. Based upon 

his recommendations, amending the pending rezoning 

application submitted by the Plaintiffs was not 

undertaken in 1972, nor early 1973. 

On information and belief, the Plaintiffs were 

familiar with the status of the rezoning and MMF's 

efforts to obtain a rezoning, and, to protect their 

interest in adjoining property, ultimately testi­

fied in opposition to Pohick Associates at the 

eventual rezoning hearings. 

**** 

21 
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II STIPULATIONS -----
I 
' 

On November 15, 1971, R. F. Crist, III and John Crist, 1. 

partners in the Viking Construction Co. (hereinafter referred to 

I as "Viking" l , entered into a contract. with Veronica Higgins to 

: ~urchase a parcel of land in Fairfax County, Virginia consisting 
II 

jl of some thirty~three acres (hereinafter referred to cis "the 
.. f 

property n) • 

2. On ~~ay 26, 1972, Viking and Metr-cpolitan r1ortgage 

~t FUnd, Inc. (hereinafter referred to as "~ietropolitan") entered 

into an Assumption Agreement (attached hereto as 11 Exhibi t A"} 

wherein Viking assigned all its rights and int~rests in the 

~ property to Metropolitan, and Exhibit A is hereby stipulated 
j 

If in tq ev ide nee. 
·I 
' At this time the Assumption Agreement wa.s signed, there was 

pending a rezoning application for I-P for the property. I 3. The Assumption Agreement attached hereto as 

,, is a true and accurate reproduction of .the Original 

1 entered into by Viking and Metropolitan.. 

Exhibit A 

agreezr.ent 

f 4. The letters attached hereto as Exhibits B, c and o are 

1j documents of correspondence be tween the parties, and are hereby 

: stipulated into evidence. 

5. ~~etropolitan took title to the· property by Deed date::l 

;
1 

June 12, 1972, recorded in Deed Book 3632 at Page 493 among the 
I, 

l11 

I~ 
,~ 

I 

J 

' h 
ll 

land records of Fairfax.County, Virginia. 

6. ~letropoli tan paid Crist Two-Hundred Sixty-Three 

Thousand, One Hundred Sixteen and 80/100 Dollars ( $263,116.80) 

at that time. 



r: 
J; 
(! 7. ·ouring the period that ~1etropoli tan held. the property, 

1
1 

I. 

r '. 
~~ Hetropolitan did not file· any rezoning applications for the 1 

,; property' on advice of zoning counsel I John T. Hazel I Esquire. 

1: a. The ·Fitton Company, sole owner of Metropolitan, began 

1: negotiations for. voluntary me-rg-er with the Dominion Banks hares 

II coi:'po1:ation .in October, 1971, and agreed to such merger by 
H . . 
j; contract dated 'August 30, 1972, a copy of which is attached 

·!hereto as "Exhibit E." 
! 
I 

I · 9. As a condition of approving the vel untart merger, the 
I 

j! Federal Reserv~ Board required ~letropolitan to divest itself of 

1! the property. 

II 10. Pursuant to a Sales Contract dated June 15, 1973 and 
., 

11 by Deed dated June 15., ·1973, Metropolitan conveyed the property 

to Pohick Associates, a limited partnership. 

11. On June 22, 1973, the Fitton Company and the Dominion 

Bankshares Corporation merged. 

I, 
12. Pohick Associates is or was at that time a limited 

11 partnership consisting of R~ l-iarshall Fitton, Robert A. Fitton, 

! and· George Travers, among o~hers. Fitton, Fitton, and Travers 
I . 
I 
I 
! own 50% collectively. Pohick Associates was formed for the· 

(; express purpose of purchasing and developing the property. 
,, ,, ,, 
·~ ji 
II 
I' 
jr 
;! 
jl 
II 

·I 
;. 

" 
,; 

li 
i· 

lr 

" 

13. At the time of the acquisition of the pror;;erty by 

Pohick Associates, R. Harshall Fitton and Robert A. F'itton were 

serving as executive· vice-president and presiden.t, respectively, 

of Metropolitan, and ·each owned fifty percent (SO%) of the 

outstanding share·s of the Fitton Company. 

14. v~hen Pohick Associates bollght the property I it paid 

Two Hundr.ed Seventy-Seven Thousand Seven Hundred Sixty-Eight and 

23 
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i 
! 

12/100 Dollars ($277,768.12). An ~1AI appraisal was done by John 

' i fl .. 
I 

Beess on June 1, 1973, indicating that the fair market value 

24 

I 

of the property Two Hundred Seventy-Three Thousand Dollars was 

($273,000.00). 

15. On August 2, 19 76, the land was rezoned upon 

~; application of Pohick Associates from RE-1 District to RTC-10 
II 
I' 

' I 
!I ,, 

District, · a hig.her residential density than that prev.iously 

permitted. 

t' !i 16. Such rezoning .was subject to the Revised Proffer of 

!'March 26, 1976 which, i~;:_ ~, provided for a rnaxirnum of 225 

j)uni ts on the property 1 or 6. 3 units per acre. 

~.i 17. In 1978, when Fairfax County revised its zoning map, 
~I 
':the property was remapped from RTC-10 to P.-8. 

' I 18. On July 20 1 19 82 1 a site plan was appr-oved for a part 

:of the property, providing for 8 6 units on 12.7 acres of the 

!· 
(property. 

~ 19. Metropolitan has paid no sums pursuant to the 

~Assumption Agreement of May 26 1 1972 1 in regard to the· above 

!.rezoning or site pl~n approval. 

JOHN P. CRIST 
fBY Counsel . 
l 
~~1ALONEY and CHESS 
l:3900 University Drive 
'i(airfax 1 Virginia 22030 

''By =-~~i (( OJUi.J.'ttJJ.U.\{l.lloooolooollll;....-.\ ~-
J~c~ Ann Naumann . -

I 

I. 

~10R !GAGE FUND, INC • 

I 
i ,. 

I 



'I ASSUNPTION AGREE~iENT I 

i . ~ · I 
· THIS AGREENENT ii1ade this Z.,C,- day of Nay, 1972, by and be-. ·! ' . i 1 t\~Jeen R. F. Crist ~II and John P. D. Crist, db a Viking Construction Co. , 

I! hereinafter called ''Vikingu and ~1e·tropolitan Nortgage Fund, Inc., a 
jj Maryland Corporation,_ he.re.1nafter called "Netropolitan", 

il 
fl ,. 
p 
II 

\'liTNESSETJI: 

i! \\Tj.IER.EAS, Viking entered into that ·certain contract dated Nov-
;: ember 15, _1971 \oJith Veronica Higgins to purchase a parcel of land on 
!i Pohick Road, Fail.,fax Cow1"'cy, Virginia, designated in the County Tax 
j;Assessment Maps as Parcel 13, Double Circle One, Section 107, said con-
d tract attached hereto as E>;.hibit A, and · 
1: 

ll \'niEREAS, the settlement date under said contract has been 
j' extended by Vil<ing, upon the payment to the Seller of $3,000. DO in ex-
!; tension fees, to. June 15, 19 7-2 ,. and Viking \ .. ,arrants said contract :is in 
li full fol"'·Ce and effect, and 
!i 
il 
;. its 
j; 
I• 

~·r.nEREAS, Viking is given the right in said contract to assign 
interest in said contract, 

i~ NON THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars 
l ( $10. DO) in hand paid by each of· the parties to the other, and for ethel"' 
li good and valuable considerations receipt of '"hich is acknowledged, the 
i;parties hereto hereby agree as follows: 

!i 
;: 1. Vil<ing assigns to Metropolitan all its right, title and 
;: interest in its Novembel"' 15, 1971 contract \vi th Veronica Higgins (Exhibit· 
;: A). 

lr 
i 2. Upon settlement· of said contract Hetropolitan agrees to 
L reimburse Viking the follo\oJing amonnts: 

a) $5,000.00 deposited. by Viking with the contract 
ii b) $3,000.00 paid by Viking for extension fees 
j; 
i' 

c) $800.00 paid by Viking for a rezoning filing fee 

I' 

r; 3. Upon settlement of said contract Netropolitan agrees to pay 
I: the follo\\1ing amounts for bills incurred by Viking in connection with its 
i evaluation of the property ·dcscribed.herein: 
!! a) $3,100.00 to Runyon and 1lw1tley, per bill attached 
: · hereto as Exhibit B 

I
ii b) $750.00 to Edt.;ard B. ·cnitlik, per bill attached 
li hereto as Exhibit C 
:I 
ll 4. Metropolitan will attempt to rezone all or a portion of the 
i; property to a use permitting a higher l"esidential d·ensity than currcntl:Y 
! . allo\.Jed under present zonin!;. ~letropoli tan \~Jill make this attempt at a 
; time it deems proper. If ~lett"'opolit.Jn is successful in obtuining a 
.. higher residential density for all or a J10rtion of the property, Vil.::ing' s 
;; interest in nc.lditional considel."'~tion \·Jill vest in the u:now1t of $250.00 

25 



2 

for· each and every <.lh·elling unit for which site plan approve1l is sub­
sequently obt~inetl from the appropriutc governin~ agencies of Fairfax 
County. In tha event ~letropoli tnn sells the subject pL~operty l:lftcr 
ob'tuinin~~ the s~ic.l t~czonin:;, rlctL"opolitnn wo.rr~nts that it \-.rill p&Jy 
Viking $250.00 for each. u.ncl cv~ry unit for \-:hich site plan approval is 

"' obtained .within ten (10) clays of the purchaser's obtainil)g said approval. : 
' If rtetl"opoli tnn develops the propel"ty itself, or contributes the property! 
l; to a joint venture or partnerhsip to which it is a pat~ty, Netropolitan ,. 
':agrees to pay Viking $250.00 for each and every dwelling unit for \'.'hich · 
i 1 site plan approva.l is obtained '"i thin te-n · (10) duys of said approval. · 1 

' 5. If ~letropolitan determines that a higher residential dens it) 
· is not an . appropriate usc for the property, or if a rezoning applicaiJtion: 
filed for such ·a use is denied and ~letropoli tan decides not to hold the I 

' property until a second application for a similar use can be filed and ; 
action thereon obtained, ~Jetropolitan may file a rezoning application for: 
an industrial use. If such an application is approved, Hetropolitan i 

. agrees to pay Viking $50,000.00 Ni thin one (1) year of the approval of 
• said zoning. · 

6. Nothing her~in contained should be construed tb imply that 
Hetropolitan must file any rezoning appliqution within any period of time 

IN \~ITNESS hTJfEREOF the parties have caused this instrument to 
be fully executed on the day and year first above \vritten. 

\viTNESS: VIKING CONSTRUCTION CO. 

HETRO!?OLITP..N rHlRTGAGE FUND.. INC. 

Byu~~:). ~tt~ · 
. ·.~P1 ,#c. 7~~--j-

i 
I 

SHAN REAL ESTA'l'E I 

. 



FHA APPROVED 

MORTOACEE 

]\ilf r ~ '-()POU.Ct\N l\1lORIGl- ~~i FU~U INc. 

v-1 ch/Wqyre ofla/?Ae/g_, 
500 MON•TGOMERY STREET ALEXANDRIA. VIRGINIA· 22314 TEL 703/836-6.400 

September 17, 1976 

Mr. John P. D. Crist 
International Equities Corporation 
3118 Gulf-to-Bay Boulevard 
Clearwater, Florida 335l9 

Dear John: 

Please be advised that Metropolitan Mortgage Fund sold and 
conveyed title to the Pohick Road parcel in 1973 as part of a 
divestiture required by the Federal Reserve Board. All right, 
title·and interest of Metropolitan was at that time transferred 

·· to Po hick Associates, a joint venture of which Metropo 1 i tan is 
not.now, nor ever has been a party. 

Since Metropolitan n~ver sought nor obtained any rezoning of 
the property prior to conveying the title, or since that time 
for that matter, there is no further liability on behalf of 
Metropolitan under the agreement of May 26, 1972. 

rmf/ap 

V~r~~~~ly YJ~9 r ~ ~ c=-a v--- .~ i'~c:Z~ 
R. Marshall Fitton 
President 
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2\ .. IETROPOUIAL~ lvlQRTG.:_\GE Fl1l\D L~c. 
c/0/Wcwe ,~a/zde/r:f_ 

500 MONTGOMERY STREEi ALEXANDRIA. VII=IGINIA 22314 TEL 70.3/836·6.400 

Richard B. Chess, Jr., Esquire 
Chess, Durrette & Roeder 
4085 Chain Bridge Road, #300 
Fairfax, Virginia 22030 

Re: Pohick Road Parcel 

Dear Mr. Chess: 

January 4, 1977 

Your letter· of December 23, 1976 concerning the Crist's claim to additional 
consideration under their Assumption Agreement dated May 26, 1972, has been 
referred to this department for response. 

This is to advise you that Metropolitan Mortgage Fund, Inc. sold and con­
veyed title to the Pohick Road parcel in 1973 as part of a divestiture 
required by the Federal Reserve Board. All right, title and interest of 
Metropolitan was at that time conveyed to Pohi.ck Associates, a Joint Ven­
ture, to ~1hich t~etropol itan is not now, nor ever has been a part"y. Since 
Metropolitan never sought nor obtained any rezoning of the property prior· 
to conveying the title, or sin·ce that time for that matter, there is no 
further liability on behalf of Metropolitan under the agreement of May 26, 
1972- . 

The contract allows this course of conduct as it provides for the payment 
of the additional fee only in the event of several contingencies 11 after 
obtaining site plan approval" an·d silent as to any fees for sale prior 
thereto. In addition, the contract does not require Metropolitan to file 
or pursue any particular zoningJ · 

I am of the opinion that a valid defense exists on the part of Metropolitan 
to this demand in that they conveyed the property prior to any rezoning and, 
thus, did not obtain any benefits or profits from any rezoning and, there­
fore, should not be obligated to pay any additional consideration. This 
can be further supported by the fa'ct that the sa 1 e \•las a forced sa 1 e (at 
cost) based upon a.divestiture imposed by the Federal Reserve Board. 

If I can be of any further assistance in resolving this matter, please let 
me know. 

rwh/ap 
Nr. R. f·1arshall Fitton · 

};)Y );;~ulJ:l~~.r,s 
&~...//w ~~ ~ert W. as 
· Corporate Counsel 
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August 27, 1976 

Marshal Fitton, President 
Metropolitan Mortgage Fund, Inc. 
500 Montgomery Ave. 
Alexandria, Va. 22314 

Dear Marshal: 

-------····--·-·--­·- ·----·-- .•. .. . . . .. ..... - . -··· -

Congradulations on a long ha~d fought victory. I see 
where the property that my brother and I sold to youz:­
company has been recently rezor.ed for townhous~s. (?a!"cel 
13, Double Circle· one, Section 107 designated in the 
Fairfax County tax Assessment Maps) 

We ire looking foreward to the conclusidn of .this trans­
action in accordance with the agreement, a co9y of which 
is enclosed, dated the 26th of May, 1972. 

Please let us know what we might do to be of help in 
expediting this matter.· 

Very truly you!"s, 

John P. D. Crist 
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II AGP..EE~.iEl\T FOR EXCH,\NGE 0~ ~TOCK 
THIS AGREE1:!ENT, made ::.nd entered in -::t as of tl:J.is .3 i' L:-: 

day o~August, 1972, among Dominion Banksrares Corporation, 

i a Virgini'a corporation, hereinafter refer1ed to as 

J "Dominion,." party of the first part; Robe i-t L. Fitton a11d 

II R. Marshall. Fitton, residents of Virginia! hereinafter .so::~e­
' times referred to in the aggregate as "Fi ftons," partie~ of 

j the second part; The Fitton Company, a District of folu::~bia 

I l " corpora tior .. , hereinafter referred to as " ompany, ,. part:: of 
I! 
ii the third part; ~etropolitan Mortgage Fun

1

, Inc., a M~rylanc 
I 

corporation, hereinafter .referred to as "~~o~'tgabe Co!:lpany, '! 

party of the fourth part; Fitton Insuranc1 Agency, Inc.,· 

!i a Virginia corporation, hereinafter referjed to as "Ins:..lran.:.· 

:1 Agency," party of the fifth part; and 1,1etr opoli tar: Data 
II 
:r ,, Services, Inc., n. Yirbini:l corpo~:;:. tio:1, herei.~:!.fto: .. 1 .. e:ie:--1·er~ 
il 

il 
to as "Computer Services Co_mpany," party f the sixth ~~r~; 

-WIT N E.S SETH-

WHEREAs·, the Fi ttons own all of the issued a!ld out-

standing voting common stock of the Corr.p:!.ny which in turn 

owns all of the issued and outstanding voting common stoc~: 

of the Mortgage Company; and 

YtHEREAS, the Fi ttons own 100% oi the en tire issued n.nd 

outstanding- voting common stock of the: In.slurance Agency; anC.:. 

WHETIEAS, the Company owns in excess o.f 51~ of t.he 

issued and outstanding voting- comr.1on stock of Computer 

II Sl;).rvic:es Cor·pany; and 
II 



~I 
II 

. ; ,..~~-=- e 
- •u·• ........ 

)! able only upon tC:!rmin=ttion o:f cmplCJYJJ(:nt of the bclc!ci·s to 
il 
·,; b 1 1 11 its voting.cornmon stock .now 
11 
rcpurc!1a~c n. t oo ~ va ue -~a __ 

outstanding owned by ot~1ers than tho Fi ttons and will re-

serve such repurchase rights on any shares hereafter·issued: 

and 

~IEREAS, Dominion desires to acquire from the Fittons 

all of the outstanding voting common stock of·the Company 

and the Insu7 .. a.nce .Agency, (all such common. stock interests 

in the aggregate being hel:.einafter referred to' as 11Fi t.t·on 

Shares''), in exchange for the herei~after designated number 

of shares of the Ten ·Dollar ($ 10. 00) par corrJlton stock of 

Dominion (hereinafter referred to as "Dominion Stock")·, ... and 

the Fittons are willing to effect such stdck exchange; 

NOW, THEREFORE, IN CONSIDERATIO~ of the mutual pro~·nises 

and undertak~ngs of the parties hereto, thei~·several agree-

1. Basic Excharige Ratio. Domiuion agrees to issue 

71,428 shares of Dominic~ Stock (35,714 shares eacq to 

Robert L. Fitton and R. Marshall Fitton) in exchange for 

all of the Fitton shares, and the Fittons, individually and 

jointly, agree to exchange the Fitton shares and have the 

same issued to Dominion in exchange for such shares of 

Dominion Stock, the said number of shares oi Dominion Stock 

being subject to an appropriate increase in the eventc 

Dominion declares a stock dividend subsequent to the date of 
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this agreement and prior to the Closing Date, and such 

number of Dominion shares being- subject to a reduction in 

accordance with Sections 7 and. 8 of this Agreement. 

2. Agreements and Rcpresentativns of Dominion. Domi-

I
. nion ng:r·ces '::i th n.nd represen ... r; to the F i ttons as follows.: 

i 
/I (a) Follow in~ the execution of this a~reemen t, 

11 Dominion shall expeditiously cause to be prepared at its 

II expense separ~ te and concurrent or combined applic:t tions 
-, 

for approv~l by the Board of Governors of the Federal Re-

serve System ("Board") of the acquisition by Dominion pur-

suant to Section 4.(c) (8) of the Bank Holding Company Act of 

1956, as amended, of the Fitton shares giving it voting con-

trol of the Company, the Mortgage Company, the Insurance 

Agency and the Computer Services Company (heteinafter being 

referred to in the agg~·ega.te as the "Fi ttpn Companies"). 

Dominion shall tormally request the Board to consider and . . .. 

act upon the separate or combined applications at ·the same· 

time and dispose of the applications by one order or several 

ord~rs of even or near even date. 

(b) Dominion shall deliver to"the Fittons at the 

Closing Date the appropriate number of shares of Drnninic~ 

St~ck required by tne terms hereof and represents· that such 

~shares will be duly and validly issued, full~ paid and non-

assessable; provided, however, that it is understood that 

such ~hares will not be registered shares covered by an 

effective registration statement on file with the Securities 

and Exchange Commission but will be unregistered, restricted 



shares issued by Dominion on the basis of a private· sale 

exemption afforded by Section 4(2) of the Securities Act of 

1933, as amended, and the certificates therefor will contain 

an appropriate legend evidencing this fact and restricting 

the sale or other disposition of such shares in accordance 

with applica~le rules and regulations of the Securities and 

Exchange Co~nission. 

(c) Dominion, after the consun~ation of this 

r proposed tr:cnsac ~ion., will ·ma.;:• :1\':>.il:..bl.; to the Fi.tton 

I, Companies its Profit-Sh:tring an.cl Pension Plans and other 
'I II fringe benefits generally afforded by it to its affiliates, 

i and any similar b<>ncf its in ef feet at such time in· the . 

I Fitton Companies will be terminated. 
I . . 

3. Agreements and nepresentations of the Fittons. The 

Fittons hereby agree and represent as follows:· 

,(a) To coopera.te fully with representatives and 
. . 

attorneys of Dominion and its subsidiary .banks in making 

available to them all the records, l~dgers, minute books and 

other documents of the .Fitton Companies and i11 providing and 

verifying all data and other information required to be ~ade 

a part of the applicatiGns to·the Board with refe~ence to 

detailed statements relating to the Fitton Companies: their 
I 
I 

i 
I 
I 

I 
I 
I 

II 
II 

financial history and condition, their competitive posture 

in the rnar~et area served and their competitive posture as 

relating to Dominion and·its subsidiary banks and~ompanies. 

(b) That they are acquiring hereunder the Dominic, 

Stock for investment ~nd acknowledge that Dominion has 
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'I J delivered to each of them its 1971 Annual Report, its March 

i 
I 

I 
I 

31, 1972, Financial Statements furnished its stockholders, 

its Proxy Statement in respect of its April, 1972, ·annu~l 

stockholders' meeting, its December 7, 1971, Prospectus with 

reference to its issue of"debentures, its 10-K report for 

the year 1~71 and its 10-Q reports for the quarters ended 

March 31, 1972, and June 30, 1972. 

(c) The· income statements, balance sheets and· 

reconciliations of capital accounts of the Fitton Companies 

prepared by ~1e Fitton Companies at and for the period ended 

May 31, 1972, copies whereof being attached hereto marked 

Exhibit 1 and made a part hereof,. accurately represent and 

1 dcpi~t the , inanc!ial condi tic.r: and the results of operations 
I 
I of the Fitton Companies at the dntes and for the periods 
II 

1! indicated, said financi:tl statements having been prepared in 

accordance with genera-lly accepted accounting principles 

· applied on a bn.sis consistent ,..,.i th those followed in the 

last full fiscal year of each of the Fitton Com~anies. 

(d) The.Reporf of Loans Serviced by the Mortgage 

Compafiy dated 5/31/72, a copy whereof being attached hereto 

and made a part hereof marked Exhibit 2, accurately and 

completely sets forth the names of the ~nvestors, the number 

of loans, the escrow balances, the principal balances and 

the service fees incident thereto· of the Mortgage Company 

as of that date. 

(e) The Fitton Shares have been duly and validly 

issued by the respective Fitton Companies and constitute 



II . authorized, fully paid and nonassessable shares of stock 
I 

thereof, and appropriate certificates evidencing the sanle, 

properly e~dorsed, will be made available apd delivered to 

Dominion at the Closing Date. 

(f) There i~ no.litigation pending or threataned 

which will substantially affect any material assets of ~Le 

Fitton Companies, their right to carry on their business or 

the value of the Fitton Shares. 

(g) None of the Fitton Companies, without the 

written consent of Dominion first had and obtained, will at 

any time from the date hereof until after the Closing Date 

(or the termination or ·expiration of this Agreem~nt) increas. 

the salaries or other compensations of any. of its officers,· 

enlarge any.officer or employee fring~ benefits, effect or 

I enter into any agreeme-nt to effect any r.mendrnen ts to their 

Il

l rcspccti ve Artie les of If!corp'ora tion 1 mcrr;e, consolic!a tc 1 

liqttid~ Le, ~ncu··:ber all or St,;~,stn.nti:1ll~' a-ll of their assets. 

1! issue any additional stock of any class, or take any other 

II corporate .action except the performance of its normal 

business affairs and operations, nor will they amend, termi-

1 nate or in any ~anner agree. to effect any modification of 
I 

i 
I 
I 
I 
I 

I 
II 
l 
I 

I 
I 

any employment contracts with their employees. 

(h) Each of the Fitton Companies is a corporation 

duly organized, validly existing. and in good standing under 

the laws of the state of its incorporation and has the 

corporate powers to own its properties arrd carry on busi-

nesses now being conducted by them in the State of Virginia 

and elsewhere. 
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., (i) They will cooperate with the Company or 

I Dominion in the event either applies for and attempts to 
i 
I 

il 
II 
II 
II 

il 
'I 
!I 
I' ,, 

take out insurance on the lives of the Fittons or eithe~ 

of them. 

(j) Th~y will not, from the ~ate hereof until 

after ~he Closing Date (or the termination or expiration of 

this Agreement), permit the Mortgage Company· io effect or 

!j agree to effect any waiver of cancellation fee .contained in 

~~ any ser\'ice .agreement between any investor and th.: Mortgage 

li 

I 

I 

Company. 

4. Agreements and· Representations of the Fitton 

Companie~. The Fitton Companies severally agree and repre-

sent as follows: 

(a) Their respective earnings ~tatements, balance 

sheets.and reconciliations of capital accounts, a~tached to 

t.his Agreement as Exhibit 1, accurately portray their 

financial and_ 6perating condition as of the date thereof and 

I were prepared in accordance with generally accepted account­

l·ing principles applied on a basis consistent with those 

I followed in the last full fisu~l year of each thereof. 

1 (b) They will each make r..vailable to reprcsenta-
i· li tives and a ttorncys of· Dominion and its subsidiary banks al: 

.st~ch data n.nd infoi.. .. mn tion. reasonably required by Dominion 

for the purpose of preparing its applications to the Board; 

will give access to their books of account, ledgers, minute 

books and financial and operating records and make available 

the same f9r the purpose of any audits to be made by 
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accountants for Dominion and/or representatives of Peat_, 

Marwick, Mitchell & Co.· (such accounting firm being herein-

after·referred to :1s "Accountants"). 

(c) They will not without the written consent of 

Dominion first had and obtained at·any ti~e from the date 

hereof until after the Closing Date (or t~e termination or 

expiration·of· this Agreement) increase the salaries or other 

compensations of any of their offi~ers, enlarge any officer 

or employee fringe benefits, amend, te~minate or ~n any 

manner agree tb effect any ~edification of any employment 

contracts with their ~mployees, eff~ct or enter into any 

!j agreement to effect any amendJ:ten ts · to their respective 
~ . 

1

:1 Articles of Inc~rporation 1 merge, consolidate, liquidate, 

encumber all or substantially all of their assets, issue any 

additional stock of any class, or take any other corpor~te 

action except the performance.of their normal business 

affairs and operations. 

5. The Closin~. The date and place of closing and 

certain actions with respect thereto shall be as follows: 

(a) The place of closing ~hall be the ~ain effie( 

of Dominion at 201 South Jefferson Stree~ in the City of 

Roanoke,. Virginia, or such other pl~ce in Virgini:t as 

Dominion may design~te in writing as the pl~c0 of closing. 

(b) 'l:he c los in~ r: !: n.ll be held on the "C los i~~g 

Date," which shall be a. da tc specified by Dominion in \loTi ti 

to the Fittons and shall be no later than one hundred twcnt 
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., (120) da.ys follO\','ing the date the order of the Board approv-

ing; acquisition by Do.iainion of indirect control of all of 

the voting com .. "!lon stock of the· Mortgage Cornp:tny ·through acqu. 

siti-on by Dominion of all of the voting common stock of the 

Company b~comes effective, is not the subject of litigation 

and is no longer con~estable or subje~t to litigation or · 

1 review by any governmental or regula tory agenc~r. The Closir~· 

il ,, 

II ,, 

II 

I 

I 
I 

I 
! 

II 

I 
I 

Date shall not be postponed by reason of the failure of the 

Board to· ~pprove, or by. reason of Board disapproval of, 

Dominion's ap~licati9n to acquire the direct and in~i~ect 

voting share control of either or both the Insurance Agency 

or the Computer Services Company. 

(c) On the C~dsing Date the Fitto~s shall deliver 

to Dominion stock certificates evidencing all of the·oct-

standing voting common stock of the.Company, and of the 

Insurance Agency if at such time the Board has approve~ 

acquisi t'ion ·thereof by Dominion, such certific?- tes to be 

properly endorsed and in due fon1 for transfer, together 

with any certl.ficates, opinions and other documents required 

by th~s Agreement. Do~inion shall at that time deliver to 

the Fi ttons certificates ·registered in their 1•espec"ti ve 

names evidencing the number of shares of Dominion Stock due 

to the Fittons in exchange for the above mentioned stock as 

determined by the terms and conditions of this Agreement. 

6. Conditions to Consununrt tion of Agreement. The obli-

gations of the Fittons and Dominion to consllr.'lmate the ex-

change offer provided in this Agreement shall be subject to 

the conditions precedent of receipt prior to the tcrreinatior 



I. 

of this /\gr~crne;-At of (i) Bo:l.:-.:·~1 approval qf the acquisition. 

of indirect control of all the voting stock of the Mortgage 

Company throug-h the acquisition of all of the voting- _stock 

of the Company by Dominion, and (ii) a ruling from the 

In tcrnal Revenue Ser\~icc tha. t the proposed exchange of 

1 Dominion Stocl;: for the Fitton sha,res wi 11 not result in any 

I realizable gain to the Fittons under the Internal Revenue 
I 

Code. 

7. Basis for Basic Exchange Ratio and A<;ijustment 

Thereof. The basic exchange ratio· specified in Section 1 

("Basic Exchange Ratio") is based upon 'the financial st3.te-

ments of the Fitton Companies comprising Exhibit 1 to·this 

Agreement. The exchange ratio to be effective at the Closin~ 

Date shall be the Basic Exchange Ratio adjusted (other than 

as in se·c tion 1 provided) by the reduction of the numb~r of 

shares of Dominion Stock therein specified in an amount 
I . 
~ equal to the aggregate of monetary reductions cal~lated in 

II' accordance with the provision~ of Section S. of this Agree-
1 . 
II ment divided by 35 (rounde~ off to the nearest whole). 
ol • 

'I 
11 8 . C 1 o sing Date Ad j us tme n t s . The f o 11 owing s h a 11 

I constitute monetary reductions for calculation in accordance 
I 
i 

I ::::g:h:a:::~isions of Section 7 to adjust the Basic Ex-

1 ·(a) If on the ·closing Date Dominion sh~ll not 

have received at least thirty (30) days prior Board approval 

1 

for_the acquisition of the Insurance Agency, then the share£ 

II of the Insurance Ag<:ncy included within the definition of 
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the Fitton Shares shall be eliminated from the shares to 

be acquired b.Y Dominion hereundex and there shall be a 

1nonctnry reduction in the amount of $57,908.00. 

(b) If on the Closing Date Dominion shall not 

II 
have recci vcd · 1 .. · r · I a • ca::; ~ thl.rty .30) d:~rs prio_r Board approval 

jl for its acquiring indirect voting control of the Computer 
,, 
II Services Company, then the Comp;1ny agrees to divest itself 

of a~l shares of Compu t~r Services: Company it may then own, 

and t4ere shall be a reonetaiy reduction in the amount of 

$32 '212 o 00 I 

(6) An audit of the financial statements a~ shown 

in Exhibi~ 1 shall be made by the Accountants. A monetary 

reduction will be made if and in the amount that the 

Accountants reasonably determine .that the combin~d stock-

holders, equi t"}' of the· Fitton Companies as shown in the 

financial statements comprising Exhibit 1 to thi~ Agreem~nt . . 

is overstated because of a failure to comply with generally 

accepted accounting principles applied on a basis consistent 

with those followed in the last full fiscal year of eac~ of 

the Fitton Companies. (The ~Iortg~ge Company wi 1·1 record on 

its books prior to .the Closing Date and in any event' prior 

to December 31, 1972, the deferred income due from Bowe~y 

Savings Bank, all advance interest paid out ~f th~ Govern-

I ment Na tio.nal l.Iortg.age Association pool and accruing to the 
I 
j benef~t of the ~ortgage Company·and any other unrecorded 

J asse~s except two notes in the amount of $110,000 and $50,00 

lmade by Indian Acres of Thornburgh, Inc., and Chalet Woods, 



·I 

I 

I 
I 
I 

'I I . • I 

I 

I 

Incorporated, respectively, ~hich notes shall be and remain 

the property of the Mortgage Company.) 

(d) There shall be a monetary reduction in a~ 

amount equal to any dividends or any other like payments or 

distributions paid by any of the Fitton Companies since the 

date shown on_ the financial statements in Exhibit 1. 

(e) There shall be monetary reduc.tions in th~ 

amounts herewith shown or referred to on account of any of 

the following occurrences: 

(i) In the event of a decrease in loan 

servicing rates heretofore in effect between 

the Investor(s) and the Mortgage Company, 

monet~ry" reduction shall be in an amount 

determined by multiplying such d~crease in 

rate(s) (per ann.wn) by the unpaid principal 

balances of loans then being serviced for 

such Investor(s) multiplied by 4.83; 

.(ii) In the event any Investor (s) 

i~pose any transfer fees or any other 

charges of any kind as a condition to its 

Consent, the monetary reduction shall be 

in an .amount equal to any such required 

transfer fees or charges. 

(iii) In the event Bowery Savings 

Bank requires or effects a forfeiture of 

the earned deferred mortgage ·serv~cing fees 

(created or caused by said Investor paying 

the Mortgage· Company on the basis of a 
.. 
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I 

I 
I 
I 

level payment plan rither than on the 

actual amount of princi~al loan balances 

outstanding), the monetary teduction shall 

be·in an amount equal to any such forfeited 

earned deferred mortgage servicing fees. 

9. Indemnification By The Fjttons of Certain 

Liabilities of The Mortgage Company. In connection with any 

real estate mortgage notes for the- payment of wh~ch the 

Mortgage Company, as of the Closing Date, is contingently 

liable pursuant to the terms of any repurchase or loan 

service agreement or in a.nY capacity other than endorser fc; 

the payment of all or n.ny part of the indcbt.~dne5s so evi­

denced (all such notes b~ing hereinafter called "Contingent 

1 
prior to the Closing Date in the following events: 

I 
(a) Upon the death or judicially declared incorn-

petence of both the Fittons prior to the Closing Date. 

(b) In the event Dominion determines in good·· 

faith after_ filing with the Board the application or appli-

J cations for approval of acquisition of the Fitton Shares 

1 that Doard approval of acquis~tion of the Fitton-Shares and. 

indirectly, the Mortgage Company, is unlikely beca:use of 



/ 

I 

I objections to or adverse comments concerning the acquisi tio: 

1 by the Board or other regulatory agencies or because of oth~ 

I circwnstances, including appeals or related li.tigation un-

,11 duly delaying confirmation of the acquisition of the Fitton 

Shares. ... . 

I· (c) In the e-vent at the Closing Date the Fittons 

I are unable or have faileel to perform their undertakingS or 

'make good ~h~ir agreements, warranties or representations 

I h. h D . . . h . 1 . .c th t . 
1 upon w ~c oml.nJ.on J.S ere1.n re y1.ng J.Or e consun:ma ~on 

of this exchange offer. 

(d) · In the event at the Closing Date the Mortgagt 

Company is seFvici~g mortgage loans with principal balances 

aggregating less than $144,000,000.00. 

11. Warranties, Etc., of Fittons to lJe Joint and 

I Severcll. All warrn.·ntics, re~resenta.tions, liabilities and 

II undertakings of the Fi ttons herein contained shall be 

I jointly and severally binding upon them, their successors, 

)
1

:

1

! heirs and personal representatives, and shall survive the 

consummation of.this Exchanga Offer Agreement for a period 

1:
1 

of three (3) years from the Closing Date. 

II 
I default or material breach by any party in the full and. 

12. Default of Parties. Unless wai·ved or exc·epted, 

punctual· performance of any covenant, undertaking or repre-

II 

sentation herein contained shall give rise to liability 

the party at fault. 

13. Notices. All communications hereunder will be in 

writing, and, if sent to the Fittons, wi_ll be ·1 · mal. ea, 
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II delivered or telegraphed. and confirmed tO them jointly "t 

lj 500 Mon tgome·ry Street, Alexandria, Virginia, 2231~, or if 
I 

I 
I 

I 
I 
' I 

sent to Dominion, will be mailed, delivered cr telegraphed 

and confirmed to it at 201 South Jefferson.Street, Roanoke, 

Virginia, 24011, Attention: Byron A. Hicks. 

14. Successors. This Agreement will inure to the 

benefit of and be binding upon the parties hereto, their 

respective successors and the h~irs and personal representa-

tives of the Fittons. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOf, the parties hereto have executGd or 

caused to be executed by ·an authorized officer this Agr~&men 

and have affixed or caused to be affixed by an authorized 

officer their respective seals as at the da~e hereinabove 

set forth. 

DO:.ti!\~)~~iA;) C;:/)TION 
By Ju, 73.~~ ._{(_ -

J President 



/ 

Secretary 

ATTEST.: 

/· . // 

/<·. ·---....... ;t• cfL I 

-~-····_'~_,--:.:_7~..:·_,.·=---..:.::..._~__.-__.-=-.., ......... ~---'---==~....:..--- (SEAL). , . _._ ~ . ...- ·.• -::--.., . 
/" Hobcr-:u-L". Fit~~ 

~G~ ~4/.~·dc/--~- (SEAL)" 
H. Marshall Fitton 

METROPO~N ~IORTGAGE FU:.\D 1/.'INC. 

. &:.,.;·. . //" / . 
By/~~-

.. President 

FITTON INfURANCE AGENCY, INC._ 

.ay/M~~~~-
President 

i 
. I 

I ATTEST: 

I (SEAL) W/j ' 
/ / ~ /. . , Vf / ~~~4-f~h / __ z 

1
1 ;;,:>'/S7~ ~ecretary 

METROPOL,ITAN DATA SERVICES, INC. 

B}dl~·-?J ?cAi~-
/t ~ Prcsiden-c 
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BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ACTIO:: 

ON ZONING fY!AP Ar•jEtJDT•'iEr:T 

APPLICATION NUNBER C. - J./ o..3 

Applicant: Po H \C.K AssociATES 

Present Zoning: Rt.-1 Requested Zoning: ~IC.-1o "" I-P 

Proposed Use: lo CAJA/ Ho us € s 
Subject Parcels: /0 7- 2. r /()~-I ((I)) Acreage: J~. S ,&JC!tt.£.s 

4:t 14lo 

At a regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors of Fairfax 
County, Virginia, held in the Board Room in the Massey Building 
,at Fairfax, Virginia on Aut:rvsr a.., 197" , the following 
action was adopted on the subject application. 

0 
D 

D 
0 

Amended the zoning map as requested. 

Amended the zoning map as requested, and further re­
stricted the use of the subject property by the con­
ditions proffered and accepted pursuant to Virginia 
Code Ann., Section 15.1-49l(a), which conditions are 
incorporated into the Zoning Ordinance as it affects 
said parcel. (See Attachment 1) 

Denied the requested District. 

Amended the zQning map for the subject property to 
the District. 

,181 Amended the zoning map·ror the subject property to 
the RIC- \0 District,. and further restricted 
the use or the subject property by the conditions 
proffered and accepted pursuant to Virginia Code Ann., 
Section 15.1-49l(a), which conditions are incorporated 
into the Zoning Ordinance as it affects said parcel. 
(See Attachment 1) 

0 In addition to the action taken above, the appl~cant 
presented certain restrictive covenants for recorda­
tion governing the subject property (a copy of which 
is attached). 

D In addition to the action taken above, the Board of 
Supervisors instructed that the site plan/subcivision 
plat be forwarded to the Planning Commission/Board of 
Supervisors for its review before approval. 

Pistribution: 

I I 

Applicant 
Clerk to the Board 
Executive· Director, Planning ConL'llission 
Supervisor of Assessments 
Director, Mapping D1vi~1on, Overlay Branch 
Director, Zoning Enforcement Division 
Director, Office of Research and Statistics 
Public A!'fairs 
VDH & T 

Coordinator __ S~S __ __ 



Appl 1 cation Number C - 4()3 
Approvf'!d to the 8 TL -1 (} Pi strict 

Total Number of Dwelling Units Q&S Density '·S Du/A:_e, __ 

Floor Area Ratio {FAR) Building Floor Area --------

The following conditions were pPoffered and accepted pursuant 
to Virginia Code, Ann., Section 15.1-49l(a) and shall further re­
strict the use of the property subject to the above referenced ap­
plication: 

See Attachment 2 for proffers. 
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Re: Rezoni )plication C-403 

REVISED PROFFE?. 
!1arch 2 5, 19 7 6 

Pohick -~sociates 

The undersigned proffers that, providinq rezoning is 
granted by the Fairfax County Board of Supervisors at the 
scheduled hearing .on ~arch 29, 1976, for a density allowing a 
minimum of 225 d~elling units (6.5 dwelling units per acre), 
development of the property which is the subject of this appli­
cation shall be in accordance with the development plan prepared 
by Long and Rinker dated February 17, 1976, as revised herein, and 
shall further be subject to the following additional terms and 
conditions: 

1. Density shall not exceed 6.5 units per acre or a total 
of 225 dwelling units, except as provided in paragraph 5 hereof. 

2. The general road alignment shall be as shown on the 
revised development plan filed previously and made a part of 
this proffer. 

3. The access road serving the subject prope~ty shall consist 
of 44 feet of pavement in a 60 foot right of way from its inter­
section with Pohick Road to the intersection of the access point 
to the aforesaid property to the south. Sufficient right of way 
to provide a Pohick Road width of 45 feet fro~ the centerline shall 
be dedicated and Pohick Road widened to 32 feet from centerline 
with curb, gutter and sidewalks. 

4. The general op.en space system shall be substantially as 
shown on the aforesaid development plan and at time of develop­
ment the developer shall construct either t~o tennis courts or a 
swimming pool, as the developer may elect. 

5. In the event the rezoning action now pending results 
in a grant of density of 235 units (6.8 units per acre) on the 
site which is the subject of this application, the applicant shall 
convey a total of 10 lots for moderate inco~e housing to the 
Fairfax County Housing Authority, or its successor, at such 
location as applicant or successor may select providing pro rata 
costs of infrastructure including road, sto~~ drainage and 
utility extensions shall be paid by the Fai~fax County Housing 
Authority, or its successor, at the time said facilities are 
constructed. Applicant shall advise the Eousing Authority at 
the time of site plan filing of the locations and availability 
of the lots and the Housing Authority shall commit reimbursement 
for infrastructure within 60 days after site plan filing, pro­
viding payment for such infrastructure ~ay at the option of the 



- 2 -

Housing Authority, or its successor, be deferred until date_ 
of release of performance bond for site plan construction. 

In the event the Housing Authority fails to commit infra­
st~ucture reimbursement as aforesaid within 60 days of notice 
of site plan filing, this provision shall terminate as to those 
lots tendered. 

The provisions of this paragraph shall apply to land only 
and nothing herein shall .be deemed a commitment by applicant 
to construct dwelling units, nor shall applicant be entitled to 
develop any of the 10 lots tendered by this paragraph in the 
event the Housing Authority declines to accept said lots. 

POHICK ,~SSOC~_p:s--// 
L \....:' . ~· 

/ , .,.:, / 

By •• :,. . .: . L-" .·· '-I .. -,. .. 1_. ~ ;1 .._..., - - - ~. . ,;_ .• .... "'- .. _, - ,, tl. . / .Y :~ '-
/ , 

Date: 
"). ;'' .. 

' ; ~ ~ i ...... 
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COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA 

COUNTY OF FAIRFAX 
4100 CHAIN BRIDGE ROAD 
F AI RF AX. VJ RGI Nl A 220~ 

.August 11, 1976 

John T. Hazel, Esquire 
P.O. Box 547 
Fairfax, Virginia 22030 

Dear l~. Hazel: 

Enclosed you will find a copy of an Ordinance 
adopted by the Board of Supervisors at its meeting on 
August 2, 1976, granting the application of POniCK 
ASSOCIATES (No. C-403) to rezone certain land in Lee 
District from RE-1 District to RTC-10 District. 

EWR/pkw 

cc: Mr. Patteson 
Mr. Yates ~ 
Mr. Kno~'ll ton 
}.1r. Beales 

Very truly yours, 

&Ld-d/~~~ 
Ethel \-lilcox .hegis t-er 
Clerk to the Board 



' . -

At a rer;ulflr :fl0~t.inr. cf '.i1!"> j:: ar~ cf Surer·:i::::~)·~; td' Feir·i~L~ 
County, Vir~iniD, t1el ti in tile !··o:!r 1 E\•nr:: in l.ll~ 1lc:~;:;·?,'.' l'uildj rH: ~ t, 
FCli r fax, Vi rr.inj (l on Lhc 2nd cJA.Y or August , 1 '! 76, t,lle fo ll p:,._~ i nr: 
ordinnnc e wa:; a dot· t,ed: 

AU ORDINANCE AN.t;NDIH'"~ 'fHi~ :-:ONlUli CHDillAriC.:. 
(PROPOSAL NC·. C-403 

~·iHEREAS, POHICK ASSOCIATES 

\ 
J 

filed in proper 
form, an applica Lion requesting the zcning of a certain r~arc~Co~ 0 ... ~l -.L 

land hereinafter described, from RE-1 Distric: t::I-P or I .Distric!S, 
and 

rffiEREAS, at a duly called public hearing ~he ~lanning Ccmnissicn 

considered the applica ticn and the f" rcFrie ty of a:-:-;endinF; the Zoning 
Ordinance in accordance there\.;i t·h, e.nd thereaf t?r .. iid submit to 

this Board its reco~nendation, and 
~1HE:REAS, this :Soard has tooa~, held e. dul:: called public hearing 

and after due ccnsideration of the repcrts, reco::~~len.iP.tion, ~esti::1ony 

and facts pert"inent to the proro~i·ea arnen~ment, t~e Board is of the 
opinion that the Ordinanct~ ~11ould oe a~end.::d, 

NOvJ, TH2Hi::F'CRE, BE IT ORDAINED, thnt the~ cer~ain rarcel of 
land ~ituated in the Lee Di;.~rict, ar.c mere J.."'articularl:." 

· described as follown: (see attached legal description) 

Be, and hereby iz, zoned to the Rrc-~~ Di~;tri~t, and said f.'!'::'rerty 
is subject to the use regulations of said Rl'C-10 :)istrict,. c:.nd 

further restricted by the condition:; prcffered and sccep ted pursuant 

to Va. Code Ann., ~ 15.1-49l(a), which conditi0n~ a;e incorporated int: 

the Zoning Ordinance as it affects 3aid parcel, and 

B:C: I'f FURTHER ENACTED, that the boundarie·: cf t!1e Zoning 1\1ap 

heretofore adopted as a part of th-: Zoning Orc:na:1ce be, and the:; 

hereby are, amended in accordance with this en?ctment and that said 

zoning map !;hall annotate and incorporate b~' reference the ad ·ji tional 

conditions eoverning said parcel. 

GIVEN under my hand thi~ 2nd da.y of .August 
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DESCRIPTION OF THE REMAINDER OF THE THO/\~,AS 0. BA~~ER 
ESTATE PROPERTY I LEE DISTRICT I FAlRFAX co. 

VIRGINIA 

BEGINNING at a point in the westerly side of POHICK ROAD 1 the no.rthecst 
corner to HUNTER; · 

THENCE leaving the rood and running with the north line of HUNTERS 69° 05' 
W 2309 feet to a point 1 the southeast corner to C. H. BAKER; 

THENCE leaving the line>of HUNTER and running with the easterly line of 
C. H. BAKER N 19° 55' W 592 feet to a point the northeast corner to 
C. H. BAI<~R and tho southco:;t cotnet to H. U. BAI(tl<; 

THENCE leaving the line of C. H. BAKER ar.c running vtith the easterly line of 
H. U. BAKER N 19° 10' W 252 feet to a poir.t 1 the southv1est corner to BEACH; 

THENCE running with the southerly line of B~hCH 1 ROS=, GRAHJ..}.,~ end BAKER 
N 76° 45 1 E 2059 feet too point in the westei!y line of POHICK ROAD; 

THENCE leaving the line of BAKER and running with the wes~erly side of POHJCK 
ROADS 34° 50' E 312 feet and S 53° OS• E 33.3 feet to the beginning con~oins 
34.5 ACRES0 

• 

RUNYON & HUNTLEY 
DECEMBER 6, 1971 



7:30 P.U. Item - C-403 - POHICK ASSOCIATES 
LEE DISTPJ. cr 

~ --1 

--

The Planning Commission on July 8, 1976 unanimously recommended 
to the Board of Supervisors that application C-403 be denied for the I-p 
category and granted for the RTC-10 District contingent on the Board's 
amendment of the Comprehensive Plan as proposed and proffered on ¥~rch 25, 
1976 pursuant to Virginia Code Section 15.1-49l(a). 
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Appendix 1 

I 
~!!£~!!!~ ~~t!;.~Y!! 

1, George E. Travers . de here:,y make oath or Af! lrt!14t10n tnat I am an apphcant ln Rczonin9 c ... Nu=uC- 4 0 3 
vh :~vas fl.lec or. £0 "CD day ot Januarv . 19..1.2,__. and that to the ben of m)· ~tnowledqe and belief the follov.:.r.; 
1n Jtmat1on ie true: 

1. ta That the tollow1nq constltutes a l1st1n~ of names an~ last ~tnown addresses of all appl1:ants, t1tle owners, contra:t 
pu ~asers, or lessees of tne land described 1r. the oppl1cat1on, and 1f any of the foreqo1n9 1s a trustee, each benef1c1ar) 
ha ~Ac an 1nterest 1n sueh land. and all attorneys, real estate br~kers. and all aQents who hav~ acted on benalf of ·any of 
th~ !t'orego1.n9 w1th respect to the appl1cauor.: 

Limited 
P.,h~ck ASSOC1ates/ 500 

.Tr 

Addr~ss RelAt1onsh1p 

Partnershi~.p~--------------------------~--------~---­
Montcromerv _St .AlPY~nrlri~ v~ Aoolicant & Owner 

.. 
• r ·-- r ... -. __ ..,_,""' 

(b} ~at the follov1.n9 const~tutes a l1.st1n9 of the shareholders of all corporat1ons of the forego1n9 who ovn ten (10) per 
ceJ~ or more of a~y class of stock 1ssued by said corporat1on. and wnere such corporat1on has ten tl0) or less shareholders, 
a ij~ting of all the shareholders: 

Address Relationship 

r-ione 

l 

(c) ~at the follow1nq constitutes a llsting of all partners, both qeneral and limlted. 1n any l1m1ted partngrshlp of the 
foEit~Dl.nCJ: 

Address Relat1onsh1p 

2. Th~~ no member of the Fa1rfax County Board of Superv1sors or Plann1n9 Co~iaaion owna or has any interest in the land to be 
re2ft~ed or has any interest in the outcome of the decis1on. • 

EXCEPT AS FOLLOWS: Cif none. so state) 

~·One 

J. That w.t~~~-l•\MJ~~~~~i.Q~.14-the filing o! thu a~pllcation, no member of the Fa1rfax County Board of Supervisors 
or P'ann1n9 Co~1S&lon or any member of h1s i~~dl.ate household and family, e1ther d1rectly or by way of partnershlp in 
wh1~' any of them is a partner. employee. agent or attorney, or throuQh a partner of any of tnem, or through a corporat 1 on 
1r. ~1ch any of thetl'r+,s.dn -p,fr~~r,.A!~re<f~r,. 11!~oyee, aqent or attorney or holds outstand1nc; bonds or shares ot stock vo~.th 
dl 'a~ue 1r. excess of~l!'-~~~...1. Xcn\Q¥ .has had any bu51nt•ss or hnanc1al relauonsh1p, other than any ordinary 
deF~~jtor or customer relat1onsh1p w1th or by a retall establlsnment, publ1c ut1l1ty or ban~. 1nclud1n9 any 9ift or donation 
ha'~~g a valonet llilhd~~~1SS! Oo6 )more with any of t.hose list.ed u' Par. 1 above. 

EXCEPT AS FOLLOWS: tlf none, so state) 

~l!~~SS the follow1nq signature th1s day of 

The ~ove affidavlt was subscribe-d and cor.f1rmed b~· oath or 

, 
,· 

FPhrnr~ r_ll 1 19 .., ~ /""' • v 
PO~K ASSO~S 

a ,·. /~_/~ c~ /'- at. ,_,.l., L--
} • ~neral ~ar~ei_..,"~Pohici;. As~oc~ate 

aHamauon before me this / I 'L day ot Fe!:)r uarv 
l9 7 6 ln t.he Sta~e of Virginia ,.- ,. "' A~ 

~------r""AJ- . .\j_ '(/'/- ;z:::-
rour~lC 

My itj::l:mmuuon expues: ,£;,.,7) tf'7(. 
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,.., ... ~nvironmental Quality Advisory Council 

Northern Virginia Soil and Water Conservation District 

Fairfax County Park Authority 

Virginia Cooperative Extension Service 

Division of State Forestry 

Citizens-at-Large (9) 

One from each district and one at-large appointed by 

the Board of Supervisors for 3 years and may be 

reappointed. 

Chosen for their knowledge and experience in the field 

of arboriculture or related fields. 

Grandfather Provisions 

Amendments to the Subdivision Ordinance (Chapter 101 of the 

Code of the County of Fairfax, Virginia), the Zoning Ordinance (Chapter 

112), and the Public Facilities Manual shall become effective upon adop-
-

tion unless otherwise specified; provided however, that unless otherwise 

specified, the following will be grandfathered for the features shown 

thereon under prior.ordinance and provisions so long as the due diligence 

standards set forth below are met: 

a) an approved preliminary subdivision plat or a bona fide 

preliminary subdivision plat submitted and accepted for 

review for at least sixty (60) days; 

b) an approved final subdivision plat; 

c) a bona fide public facility construction plan submitted 

and accepted for review; 

d) a bona fide site plan submitted and accepted for review; 

e} an approved grading plan; 

5:;; Septemjer 1, 192C ~ 
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! .l 

f) provisions of an approved special exception or special 

permit, provided however, that amended provisions shall 

govern to the extent that they do not preclude the use 

and the approved features; 

g) approved site plan waivers and exceptions and subdivi­

sion waivers. 

Due Diligence Standards 

Grandfather status shall be retained only as long as the following 

deadlines are met: 

1. Subdivision construction plans, submitted pursuant to an approved 

preliminary plat, shall be filed within twelve (12) months of preliminary 

plat approval. If corrections are deemed necessary by the reviewing author­

ity, revised plans shall be filed within six (6) months of return to the 

developer or his authorized agent; provided however, that the Director 

may extend the time period when due diligence has been evidenced but a 

problem beyond the developer's control prevented correction and resubmission. 

A resubmission necessitated solely by a previously noted correction shall 

not extend the time limitations. The first section of a preliminary plat 

to be developed as a multi-section project showing more than one section 

shall meet these requirements. Additional sections shall be filed for 

review within at least twenty-four (24) month intervals; provided however, 

that all sections must be of record within five (5) years of the original 

date of preliminary plat approval unless an extension is granted by the 

Board of Supervisors.*** 

Executed agreements and bonds, escrows, easements and fees shall be 

submitted within twelve (12) months of the date of transmission of the 

September 1, 1980 



or .. . , 
q 
!i FINAL ORDER 
;; ., 
I. 
\i THIS CAUSE came before the Court on August 3, 1982, for trial upon 

the merits, and the parties being present with their respective Attorneys, 
lo 

!'and evidencehaving been taken and arguments of counsel heard by the 
il 

0 

0 

!I 
!!Court, and it being the opinion of the Court that the Plaintiff did fail 
'I 
l!to prove that it had sustained damages by a preponderance of the evidence 
; 

::required by law, it is therefore 
o! 

ij ORDERED that judgment be, and the same hereby is, entered for the 

qDefendant, and it is further 
!I :, 
li - ORDERED that the Plaintiff be and hereby is granted leave to file 

;:his ~1otion for Reconsideration regarding the issue of nominal and punitive 
I 

j• 

,'damages as claimed by the Plaintiff. 
:i 
il ENTERED this Li day of __.!::;2~~~~~:.__' 1982. 
I' !I 
II 
., 0 

h.J. I . Naumann 
:Att rney for Plaintiff 
OJ·la 1 oney and Chess 
!,3900 Un i vet"sj ty Dr. . .. , _ -0·-· 0°0-·oO.. o0·----0 - 0-0 • 0 ·-··- - 0•• • ...... --.. 

0 
•• -

0
--- -r· 

1
fairfax, Va. 22030 

:I 

:i ,. 
j• ., 

·: 1 • o • ~ :;%r .,., Q ro T~ L. ,_, ·-· .. , . . . . . ,,, . ,\"'"n.~ . 
0 

••• ~ ... 
00 

•• _. .. _. __ ...... ~tbLL/ 
00 • 

0 
~ 

1._ - . 
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. RNARO F. JENNINGS 
ILLJAM G. PLUMMER 

I 
:L, EWIS 0. MORRIS 
BURCH MILLSAP 

~OMAS J. MIDDLETON 
I~HARO J. JAMBORSKY 

IS HALL GRIFFITH 
i F. BRUCE BACH 
lo\RBARA M. KEENAN 

QJ I NLAN H. HANCOCK 

NINETEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT Or VIRGINIA 

COUNTY OF' F'AIRF'AX CITY OF' F'AIRF'AX 

CITY OF' FALLS CHURCH 

JAMES KEITH 
RETIRED .JUDGE ·• 

J ~ANNA L. FITZPATRICK 
.JUDGES 

FAIRFAX COUNTY JUDICIAL CENTER 
4110 CHAIN BRIDGE ROAD 
FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA 22030 

5 

I ;I 

~\Tyatt DurJ:-ette, Jr., Esq. 
·Jan A. N.1umann, Esq. 
l\1aloney & Chess 
3900 University Drive 
Fairfax, Virginia 22030 

Lawrence Carlson, Esq. 
Kincheloe & Carlson 
Post Office Box 94 
3923 University Drive 
Fairfax, Virginia 22030 

Robert W. Haas, Esq. 
9900 Hain Street 
Fairfax, Virginia 22031 

September 9, 1982 

Re: R. F. Crist, III v. Metropolitan Mortgage Fund,· Inc. 
At Law No. 38702. 

Dear Counsel: 

Upon review of the argument and authorities presented by 
counsel, as well as my own research in this matter, I have 
determined on reconsideration that judgment should be entered 
on behalf of the plaintiff and nominal damages in the amount of 
$100.00 be awarded. I furt~er find that the facts of this case 
do not support an award of punitive damages, and, accordingly, 
the plaintiff's request for punitive damages is denied. 

Mr. Durrette will please prepare an order, submit it to 
opposing counsel for their approval as to form, and for~ard the 
order to the Court for entry. 

Very truly yours, 

~~-~ 



TRANSCRIPT, August 3, 1983 

(TR 5) 

(TR 6) 

**** 
MS. NAUMANN: I have a copy. 

THE COURT: I have Amended Answer and Supplemental 

Grounds of Defense and that's the last thing. 

MS • NAUMANN: Your Honor, attached to our sttpula-

tton were all the documents that would be necessary. I 

believe I have copies of most of it. If you want to give 

me a minute, I can pull it together. 

THE COURT: Okay, that might be a good idea, because 

I don't have it in the file. 

MS • NAUMANN: Your Honor, additionally, I have the 

orders from last Friday's rulings. 

THE COURT: Cah any of these documents be stipulated 

to by the parties. 

MS. NAUMANN: · Yes, rna • am. 

MR. HAAS: Yes. 

MS. NAUMANN: Would you prefer for me to wait until 

you read it? 

THE COURT: 

don't mind. 

I think it would be a good idea if you 

Is there agreement between the parties that the 

assumpt ton agreement and the agreement for exchange of 

stock be admitted to the exhibits at this time? 

MS. NAUMANN: Yes, Your Honor. 

MR. HAAS: Yes, Your Honor. 

THE COURT: It's stipulated 1 and 2 then. 
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tRANSCRIPT, August 3, 1983 

**** 

(TR 7) 

, (TR 9) 

MS. NAUMANN: There are other documents that the 

parties have stipulated into evidence if you would like 

to have that at this ti.me. 

THE COURT: Why don't we go ahead and do that. 

MS. NAUMANN: Exhibit G, which is the rezon i.ng of 

the property: Exhibit H, whi.ch i.s si.te plan approval of 

86 units of the property. 

THE COURT: It wi.ll be stipulated as 3 and 4. 

MS NAUMANN: The grandfather provi.si.on found i.n 

Fairfax County's public faci.li.ties manual. 

THE COURT: That's stipulated No. 5. 

**** 
JOHN DEBELL, 

a wi.tness, was called for exami.nati.on by counsel for the 

Plai.nti.ff, and, after having been duly sworn by the Clerk 

of the Court, was examined and testified as follows: 

DIRECT. EXAMINATION 

BY MS. NAUMANN: 

Q. Sir, would you please state your name and occupation 

for the Court? 

A. Yes, my name is John T. DeBell. I am a civil 

engineer and principal in the engineering firm of 

DeBell, Elton and Titus. 

Q. Would you please state your educational background 

and experience for the Court? 



TRANSCRIPT, August 3, 1983 

(TR 10) 

A. Yes, I have 

THE COURT: Excuse me, is there any question here as 

to qualification of the witness? 

MR. HAAS: 

wi.tness? 

No, is he being certified as an expert 

MS. NAUMANN: Yes. 

THE COURT: I assume that's the intent. 

MR. HAAS: I have no objection. 

BY MS. NAUMANN: 

Q. Si.r, are you familiar wi.th the property which i.s the 

subject of this suit known as Washington Square on 

Pohick Road in Fairfax, Virginia? 

A. Yes, I am. 

Q. Have you visited the property? 

A. Yes, I have. · 

Q. Di.d you observe any activity on the property at that 

time? 

A. Yes, as of yesterday the site is being cleared for 

construction. 

Q. Are you £ami 1 iar wi. th the pre 1 i.mi.nary subd i. vi. s ion 

plans drawn up on this property? 

A. Yes, I am. 

them. 

I have them with me and have reviewed 

Q. When were they approved by Fairfax County, if at 

A. 

all? 

They have been approved by Fairfax County. 

preliminary was approved i.n November of 1981. 

The 
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TRANSCRIPT, August 3, 1983 

Are there any conditions or 1 imitations on these 'I(TR 11) Q. 

I 
I 

I 

I 
I 

(TR 12) 

plans? 

A. There were some conditions set in particular density 

in the rezoning case that preceeded it. The plan 

conforms with the rezoning, so there are no other 

conditions other than normal requirements. 

Q. These plans conform to the recommended development 

conditions of the zone and proffers for the 

property? 

A. Yes, they do. 

Q. Did you uncover any extraordinary physical or 

engineering 1 irni. tat i.ons to developing the property 

i.n the manner found on the preli.mi.nary plan? 

A. No, not at all. It•s a very nice piece of 

property. Utili.ties are available at the site. No 

soil problems, gently rolling terrain, and it•s 

ideally sui ted for the use it is being developed 

under. 

Q. What is your opinion of the engineering feasibility 

of developing the property in the current zone? 

A. I believe it is very feasible. 

Q. In your opinion what i.s the number of units that 

could be developed? 

A. The number of uni~s that could be developed, the 

maximum number without rezoning the property is 225 

units. That is the number that i.s shown on the 



TRANSCRIPT, August 3, 1983 

(TR 13) 

approved prel imi.nary plan. We reviewed that and 

there is absolutely no reason that it cannot be 

developed to that number. In fact, the property is 

such that if it were rezoned to a higher density, 

you would be able to get more units than that on it; 

but under the current property rezoning conditions, 

225 is the limit and that's the number to be 

developed on it. 

Q. Would your opinion change i.f the 1973 ordinances 

were governing? 

A. No, it would not. 

Q. Are you fami.l iar with the site plan that has been 

approved for part of this land? 

A. Yes, I am. 

Q. Does i.t conform with the preliminary plan? 

A. Yes, it does. 

MS • NAUMANN: I have no further questions, Your 

Honor. 

Q. 

THE COURT: Cross examination. 

CROSS EXAMINATION 

BY MR. HAAS: 

You said you were familiar with the preliminary 

site plan that has been filed on this property? 

A. Yes, si.r. 

Q. Did you prepare that plan? 

A. No, I did not. 
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RANSCRIPT, August 3, 1983 

14) 

Q. Did your firm prepare that plan? 

A. No, it did not. 

Q. Your fami1 i.ari ty comes only from a review of that 

plan? 

A. That's correct. 

Q. Matching that against the current subdivision 

ordinances? 

A. Well, against the current and the one in effect i.n 

1973. 

Q. When was that subdivision plan approved? 

A. The prelimi.nary plan? 

Q. Preliminary. 

A. The preliminary was approved in November of 1981. 

Q. You've done no feasibility study or engineering work 

on the ground at this particular site? 

A. No, not other than review the work that had been 

done. 

Q. Then you • ve done no soil review or subsoil 

review feasibility study for lot density in relation 

to subdivision setbacks and other requirements? 

A. I've reviewed the soils as they show on the County's 

soil mapping. I've done no field soi.ls. 

Q. You've done no field work on this project at all? 

A. Well, I've seen the si.te and have walked i.t. We've 

done no detailed or anything li.ke that. 



TRANSCRIPT, August 3, 1983 

(TR 15) 

Q. Can you tell without doing that work how many lots 

could be put on this piece of property approved by 

the County as site plan without doing a full 

engineering feasibility work-up on this property? 

A. Well, that work has been essentially done by another 

firm. We reviewed that work. Not only by the firm, 

but it's been reviewed by all Fairfax County 

agencies that approved. 

Q. Is that for the entire site? 

A. As it concerns the preliminary plans, for the entire 

site, yes. The final site is just for the first 

section. 

Q. How many units are in that final site? 

A. 86 units are in the fi.rst section. 

Q. After a preliminary site plan has been filed, 

the County can come back and change and amend 

various things in that site plan, is that correct, 

when the final is approved? 

A. No, it is my understanding once the preliminary is 

approved that any ordinance changes the preliminary 

grandfathers them under the ordinance at the time of 

i.ts approval. So if you change any type of zoning 

requirement in the future, this plan would still be 

able to be developed under the preliminary plan as 

long as that plan stays active. It expires in a 

year • s time unless fi.nal s i. te plans are filed. .So, 
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fRANSCRIPT, August 3, 1983 

(TR 16) 

r 
I 

there are certain procedures you have to do to keep 

it active. It is active right now. 

Q. In order to grandfather under a pre! iminary site 

plan, the developer of the property has to do 

certain things, is that correct? 

A. He has to keep the plan active. 

Q. That's stipulated in the code on how that's.done? 

A. Yes, it is. 

Q. From an engineering standpoint 

Q. 

A. 

THE COURT: Excuse me, please. 

(Discussion off the record.) 

BY MR. HAAS: 

What steps have to be done to a pre! iminary site 

plan in order to make it a final site plan? 

The final s tte plan is much more detailed. It's 

another set of drawings completely. The preliminary 

shows just a preliminary layout: it shows the roads, 

parking, water, sewer. It shows everything but it 

shows it in a preliminary way. The final plan shows 

the detailed engineering calculations. 

Q. Isn't the difference then that the final site plan 

has full engineering data that confirms what 

pre! irninary was proposed can actually be built on 

that site? 

A. Well, I think that the prel irninary -- concerning 

number of units and those types of things, the 



TRANSCRIPT, August 3, 1983 

preliminary shows the full number of units that can 

be built on a piece of property. 

When you get to final, you show more information. 

You show road grades and inverts for sewer and water 

and so forth. At the approval of a preliminary 

plan, I • ve never known a p ieee of property that 

couldn•t get the number of units that were approved 

on it. 

MR. HAAS: I have no further questions. 

(TR 17) REDIRECT EXAMINATION 

BY MS. NAUMANN: 

Q. Mr. DeBell, would you explain, please, the 

engineering difficulties that could occur if a unit 

of land which is divided into sections, preliminary 

site plan approval is obtained, final site plan 

approval is obtained for one part, but then the 

prel irninary plan for whatever reason, inactivity I 

believe you specified, was allowed to not be 

grandfathered and subsequent ordinance changes 

occurred? What would be the effect from an 

engineering point of view on that piece of property, 

developing that property? 

A. Well, the ordinances are constantly being changed 

and the approved preliminary is kind of where you 

draw the 1 ine and you plan that property based on 
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(TR 18) 

August 3, 1983 

Q. 

everything that is in effect at that particular 

time. 

If you had to meet every ordinance when it was 

changed, then by the time you got to the end of the 

property, you wouldn't really have a plan. You 

would have an area that wouldn't conform with your 

overall plan. 

So, when you get an approved pre! iminary, it 

reallygrants you the right to develop that property 

fully as it's shown on that preliminary as long as 

you diligently 

pursue i.t and keep something movi.ng on the property 

and don't sit on it and allow your plans to expi.re. 

Does that answer your question? 

Well, let me make sure I understand. What you are 

saying is that if the entire unit is not allowed to 

conform to one set of ordinances, it would be 

possible to have one section developed under one set 

of governing rules, another section subsequently, so 

that the entire engineering system would not 

necessarily flow? 

A. That's correct. 

MS. NAUMANN: Thank you, no further questions. 

THE COURT: Anything in response? 



TRANSCRIPT, August 3, 1983 

(TR 19) 

(TR 37) 

RECROSS EXAMINATION 

BY MR. HAAS: 

Q. When you hear the term 11 s i. te plan approval .. , what 

does that mean to you? 

A. Si.te plan approval i.n Fai.rfax County, si.te plan i.s 

defi.ned to i.nclude a set of plans, fi.nal engi.neeri.ng 

on a pi.ece of property and all the deta i.ls. s i. te 

plan approval i.s the approval made for that set of 

plans. 

Q. That•s the fi.nal si.te plan approval where you can go 

from there to get a bui.ldi.ng permi.t, i.s that 

correct? 

A. Well, there are other steps li.ke posti.ng bonds 

and other types of permi.ts and fees, but as far as 

engi.neeri.ng that•s the fi.nal step i.n the engineering 

process. 

MR. HAAS: Nothing further. 

**** 
THE COURT: The moti.on to stri.ke on Count No. 1 of 

the rnoti.on for judgment i.s deni.ed. I bel i.eve that the 

pleadings and the facts i.n proof of the pleadi.ns [si.c] 

are suffi.ci.ent. 

Wi.th regard to Count No. 3 on the questi.on of 

anticipatory breach, I want to take the opportunity to 

read the authori.ti.es cited by the Plai.nti.ff and. the 

Defendant. 
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I will d i.rect the Defendant to proceed in Counts 

(TR 38) 

(TR 40) 

(TR 41) 

No. 1 and 3 at this time. 

**** 

MR. HAAS: I think it•s a question of timing. I 

think that•s what we are arguing here, Your Honor. There 

is no time stated for performance in this contract either 

under the clear reading of the contract taken as a whole 

or, if you wi.ll, imply a condition that the zoning had to 

take place when the Defendant owned the property. 

THE COURT: I think that while they still owned the 

property, they would have to attempt to rezone. I think 

that•s a reasonable reading. 

**** 

MR. HAAS: They hired Bill Hazel to advise them on 

the course to follow to successfully rezone the property. 

On his advice, they said to leave the application that 

was pending to stand and to go for industrial and 

hopefully be able to have a better leverage from that to 

go to residential in the future. They paid Mr. Hazel for 

that advice. 

THE COURT: So, you are saying that they did attempt 

to rezone by getting legal advice and by then following 

the advice of the lawyer. 

MR. HAAS: Yes, Your Honor. 

**** 



TRANSCRIPT, August 3, 1983 

(TR 43) THE COURT: I really think the only issue here 

(TR 44) 

unless you are telling me you are going to be presenting 

any further testimony or showing me by reference to the 

stipulated documents to the contrary that the issue here 

is what is the proper measure of damages with regard to 

the 86 units or with regard to the breach of Metropolitan 

not attempting to rezone the property. 

I don't believe that the evidence shows that Metro­

politan did attempt to rezone the property during the 

time that they owned it and that any reasonable construc­

tion of Paragraps [sic] 4 and 6 would require that during 

the time 

that Metropolitan owned the property, that they would 

attempt to rezone, although they didn't have to do it at 

any particular time during that period of time that they 

owned the property. 

It is clear that during the entire time they owned 

the property they did not attempt to rezone. Simply hav­

ing a lawyer I do not believe canst i tutes evidence of 

attempting to rezone the property which was their affir­

mative obligation under the contract. 

So, I believe unless you can show me by reference to 

the documents or further testimony, the only issue here 

is what is the damages for their failure to do it under 

Count No. 1, leaving the issue of anticipatory breach and 

the other units aside for the moment. 
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(TR 45) 

(TR 48) 

(TR 49) 

**** 
THE COURT: At this time it is the finding of the 

Court that Metropolitan was obligated to attempt to 

rezone and they did not. So, given the fact what is the 

proper measure of damages? In other words, sure, the 

contract lists the measure of damages on successful 

performance, but it's all predicated on their even 

attempting to do it in the first place which they didn't 

do. So, they definitely breached Paragraph 4. 

It is my finding at this time that Metropolitan had 

the obligation to attempt to rezone and they didn • t do 

it, but I want to hear from you on what is the 

appropriate measure of damages. Is it the $250 dollars 

or something else? What are they obligated to prove? 

**** 
THE COURT: I have some difficulty, and I'm inter-

ested in the Plaintiff's response, with the Plai.ntiff 

saying that damages are reci.ted in the contract for 

successful performance. In other words, if Metropoli.tan 

is successful, this i.s what Metropolitan owes and then 

clearly, it was the future owner that was successful, 

saying, therefore, that the proper damages for 

Metropol i.tan fai.l ing to attempt to rezone are equal to 

what they would owe had they successfully performed •. I 

think there is possibly ski.pping one logical connection 

and that is what is the obligation vis-a-vis successful 

versus unsuccessful performance when all they are 
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(TR 51) 

(TR 53) 

(TR 54) 

obligated to do here apparently is to attempt to rezone. 

At least that 1 s all I find that they failed to do. I 

need to know that. 

**** 
THE COURT: Can I assume that the zoning -- I see 

you are asking me to say that for measure of damages you 

must assume that zoning would have been successful. I'm 

not sure that 1 s a logical leap that is supported by 

either in the case or the law. Just because it was 

successful i.n 1976 does not mean that during the time 

period Metropolitan owned the property that rezoning 

would have been successful. Arguably, if they had held 

onto it until 1976, it would have been successful, 

because if someone else could have gotten it, they 

probably could have gotten it. 

**** 
THE COURT: Yes, but they aren't obligated under the 

contract to do it at any certain ti.me, only during the 

time that they owned it. So, I can't say because they 

could have done i. t in 1976 that they were obl i.gated to 

hold onto the property until then. They weren't obli­

gated to successfully rezone, but only to attempt to 

rezone. I 

don't think I can imply that the damages for failing to 

attempt to rezone are necessarily those related to 

successful performance because successful performance was 

had three years down the line. I just can't do that. 
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(TR 58) 

I think it • s pretty obvious that between the 1 ines 

here due to the ownership of Pohick Associates that they 

were transferring the property off. It would appear that 

they were transferring the property off and then trying 

to develop it at a later date without being encumbered by 

the contract that they had with your client. At least 

that's the inference that can be drawn. 

The way this contract is worded it doesn • t set a 

measure of damges for failing to attempt, and it doesn't 

set a measure of damages for unsuccessful performance. 

I'm not satisfied -- I cannot find at this time that 

damages for successful performance are the measure of 

damages for failing to attempt to rezone prior to 

divesting themselves of the property: notwithstanding 

that between the ·1 ines that suggests itself of activity 

on the part of parties which is less than exemplary. It 

appears to me to be a poorly worded contract. 

**** 
THE COURT: Well, it's not an unusual situation for 

a person not being able to prevail because they are 

relying on their rights in the contract that doesn't 

protect their rights. I 'm afraid this is what the 

situation is on the part of the Plaintiffs. 

Obviously there is a contract and obviously there is 

a breach, but I can' t find that the measure of damages 

for failing to attempt to rezone are those that would 

have attached had rezoning been attempted and been 
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(TR 59) 

successful. To say that the parties simply because there 

was successful rezoning in 1976, that that is the proper 

measure of damages, I can • t make that leap. I simply 

can't do it. It is too speculative, it is too attenuated 

and it is making certain assumptions that I do not 

believe that I'm either obliged 

or able to make. 

I think the obvious result is that the Defendant is 

able then to slide out of something that he shouldn't be 

able to slide out of because obviously he had the 

obligation to attempt to rezone and I've already found 

that~ that he failed to do that and he breached the 

contract. 

The contract is not worded to protect the Plaintiff 

as to the recitation of damages, what are the damages 

should there be a failure to attempt to rezone or should 

there be an attempt to rezone and it is unsuccessful. I 

can't make the leap and say it's got to be the same as if 

performance had been successful as it was three years 

later. I can't do it. 

Now, if you can give me some other measure of 

damages --

MS • NAUMANN: Well, Your Honor, there has been a 

breach of the contract. They are entitled to recover for 

what damages they have sustained. The damage they have 

sustained is not getting the consideration that they 

bargained for in that contract. 
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THE COURT: Well, you are going to have to show me 

of damages. The result is obviously 

(TR 60) 

i(TR 61) 

another measure 

offensive to fairness, but I can't speculate and assume 

which I think the measure of damages is forcing me to do. 

MS. NAUMANN: 

It would be unreasonable to assume that property is 

not going to be developed, that 225 units are not going 

to be developed out of that property. 

THE COURT: Absolutely, but in what fashion, with 

what density? 

MS • NAUMANN: 225 is the maximum density that i.s 

allowed under that plan. 

THE COURT: But it was as subsequent development 

showed, but in a contemplation of the parties here, who 

knows? 

MS. NAUMANN: \fua tever density was allowed that • s 

for sure. They were obviously going for the maximum 

number possible. 

THE COURT: A higher density than currently allowed? 

What was currently allowed at the time? Was it an R-1 

equivalent? 

MS. NAUMANN: It's in the stipulations, Your Honor. 

I think it is an RC-1. 

THE COURT: So, what if it had been an R-2? He 

would owe a lot less money. 

MS. NAUMANN: But the parties agreed to leave that 

exact amount open. They agreed that they were not going 
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(TR 62) 

to nail down what the amount of future consideration was 

going to be. It depended on what the county said could 

be the maximum use available in that rezoning. 

**** 
THE COURT: But the problem that I have is that, 

first of all, there is no measure-- As I've said before, 

there is no measure for failing to attempt. There is no 

measure of damages for failing to attempt to rezone, and 

there is no measure for unsuccessfully attempting to 

rezone. So, you are saying that I have to assume that 

had they attempted to rezone that it would have been 

successful because it was successful three years later 

and that's just too much. 

At this point in time I cannot find that the measure 

of damages is set·out with any specificity.· I think it 1 s 

unfortunate from the Plaintiff's point of view that they 

are not protected contractually by a definite measure of 

damages that the Court can apply in this case. It's an 

obvious situation where the Plaintiff is no, I. don • t 

believe, protected by the document which purports to 

protect them. 

MS • NAUMANN: Your Honor, as to the anticipatory 

repudiation, I believe the measure of damages moves up in 

effect the time of performance. I would argue basically 

the same facts I presented to the Court that the full 

amount sued for is presently due. I understand that you 

have --
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(TR 64) 

(TR 65) 

THE COURT: It• s the same problem, though, with 

both. The problem I 1 m finding lies with Count No. 1 also 

would lie with Count No. 3 necessarily. 

**** 
THE COURT: Well, at this time it is my finding that 

damages are not capable of proof to any degree to be able 

to be set by the Court for the reasons stated several 

times. 

If the Plaintiff wants to file authorities 

supporting the fact that nominal damages lie or would lie 

in this case and that, therefore, the Court should 

consider the awarding of nominal damages and further 

consider the awarding of punitive damages, I will be 

happy to entertain that as a motion to reconsider. But 

at this time based on the failing to show the damages for 

the attempt to rezone, 

the fact that they are speculative in nature, and as my 

finding further required the Court to go forward three 

years in time to find that because rezoning was success­

ful at that time it would have been successful had they 

attempted to rezone during the time that they owned the 

property. 

The judgment is entered for the Defendants leaving 

the Plaintiff to file for reconsideration on the issue of 

nominal damages and any punitive damages that may flow if 

and when the Court were to award nominal damages. I need 

authority with regard to the issue of nominal damages if 
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you want to file for reconsideration on that and, also, 

what you have to show the standard of law with regard to 

punitive damages. 

The judgment for the Defendant having been entered, 

I • 11 ask counsel for the Defendant to draw up an order. 

If you do present a motion to reconsider on the issue of 

the nominal damages, then, of course, counsel for the 

Defendant would have to reply prior to them appearing at 

the Friday motion or an extended time motion should that 

be necessary. 

**** 
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LA :~FFOC&B 
MALON , , AND CHESS 

,, 

THIS t·1ATTER carne before this Court on September 1, 1982, upon 

Plaintiff's Motion for reconsideration of the Court's Order of August 

19, 1982, and 

WHEREAS, after hearing argument of counsel for both parties on the 

Motion to Reconsider, and reviewing this matter, it appearing to the 

Court that the Motion is proper as to the award of nominal damages, it 

is accordingly hereby 

ORDERED that judgment is entered for the Plaintiff in the sum of 

- $100.00 as nominal damages; and it is further 

;. 

,. 

ORDERED that the transcripts of the hearings in this matter are a 

part of the record. 

ENTERED this/.£ day of _llc.;i'i.L__W.- , 19!!2, nunc p•·o tunc 

September 9, 1982. 
=-(sg-d{Ba-· b-ara M~ Keenan, Ju~O'~ 

SEEN AND OBJECTED TO AS TO THE COURT'S DENIAL 
OF AN AWARD OF ACTUAL, COMPENSATORY AND PUNITIVE DAHGES: 

MALONEY AND CHESS 
3900 University Dr. 
Fairfax, Va. 22030 

Judge 

S EF.:N AND OR\J F.CTEO TO AS TO THE COURT 1 S AHARO OF \Junm·tEi !T Ai Jll NOH 1 rlAl. 
DAMAGES TO PLAINTIFF: 

... -. 
- ... : .. :--~..,..-· :. 

=-Ro~b-e.-:.r-t ....... Haa s....;..··-_-, . 
£ounsel for-Defendant 

----- --..--- ------ _ ..... _ . ..._......-.-----
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**** 
(TR 3) P R 0 C E E D I N G S -----------

THE COURT: Crist v. Metropolitan Mortgage Fund. 

Swear the reporter, please. 

(The Court Reporter is sworn.) 

THE COURT: Mr. Durette [sic], since you weren't here 

at the original tri.al, let me tell you what my basi.c 

concern was, s i.r • That was the fa i.lure to attempt to 

rezone, I felt that any damages that the Court could 

assign to the breach of contract would have to be 

speculative because I found at the ti.me that I could not 

fi.nd that the zoni.ng would have been successful or the 

application would have been successful at the time. She 

said that nominal damages could lie anyway. 

I felt that if the Court's determination was that the 

damages were speculative, that is, I wouldn't know whether 

or not the rezoning was successful. I couldn't find that 

from the evidence. How could I award any damages. Where 

in the law, I wanted her to find for me, provided that 

nominal damages could be found when any damages were 

speculat i. ve as far as I could fi.nd. I think she was 

saying -- We 11, she had authori. ty that nominal damages 

could be awarded even though the specific damages sought 

were speculative or were found to be speculative by 

(TR 4) the Court. I reali.ze that your memorandum does not 

proceed wi.th thi.s question, but that i.s the direction I 

was thi.nki.ng of. 
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**** 

(TR 6) MR. DURETTE [sic]: 

We cited a number of cases in the memorandum to show 

that the plaintiff does not have to prove damages with 

mathematical certainty, with reasonable certainty. 

I believe that your ruling of the speculative nature 

of the damages would be correct if you had under this 

particular contract --

THE COURT: If you have an arms-length transfer 

between two parties? 

MR. DURETTE [sic]: Yes, Your Honor. I think your 

ruling would then be correct, because this contract as 

you pointed out in the prior hearing may not have been 

drawn carefully enough to protect the Plaint iff against 

that type of transaction. If you had different parties 

and surely if you had a different attorney rendering the 

advice once the sale had taken place, then it would be 

speculative as to when the rezoning would have been 

applied for and whether or not it would have been 

granted. 

**** 

· (TR 9) THE COURT: Your basic argument is that because of 

the same principals and the same attorney, these were the 

same parties, they in fact later applied for the rezoning 

and they got it and they, therefore, owe some money? 

MR. DURETTE [sic]: Yes, that's it. The only 

reasonable inference from that is had the transfer of 

I 
'" :'-
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(TR 10) 

{TR 11) 

title not occurred, the same events would have occurred; 

precisely the same time, precisely the same parties with 

precisely the same results. The inference from those 

facts is just as much evidence as the facts themselves. 

Therefore, we have met our burden of proving what our 

actual damages are. 

THE COURT: Are there any cases that deal with that 

that you are familiar with? In other words, the transfer 

of ownership to a different entity having some of the 

same principals or all of the same principals? That 

would be something I would be interested in knowing. 

MR. DURETTE [sic]: So would we. We were not able 

to find any cases that I guess even remotely related to 

that particular aspect. All we could do was find the 

general cases that -- the United Virginia Bank case which 

I rnent ioned •... 

**** 
THE COURT: I don • t think there is really any 

position for me to reconsider on the question of nominal 

damages and punitive damages. I think the real issue 

here is does the nature of the transaction did I give 

enough consideration to the fact that these were the same 

principals, it was the same entity, and rezoning was had 

through the entity with a different name but the same 

people controlling it and the same people advising tt. I 

think that is really it. 

83 



I 

I 

~RANSCRIPT, September 1, 1982 

I 

I 
I 

(TR 21) 

( TR 22) 
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**** 
I The only basis for reconsideration. THE COURT: 

don't think that if I find the damages -- as I found the 

damages were speculative, then I should go ahead and take 

a nominal damage and assign punitive. I think that is 

really patchwork. I think you are pretty much agreeing 

with that even though you cannot do that on the record. 

**** 
MR. HAAS: Your Honor, if you will address yourself 

to the st i.pulat ions filed in Court, you will note that 

they contracted with Metropolitan Mortgage Fund, ·Inc. It 

is true that the principals of -- R. Marshall and Robert 

A. Fitton were 50 percent owners of the entity. Mr. 

George Travers was the secretary of that corporation, 

but did not have· a partnership interest therein or an 

ownership interest. 

The conveyance on June 15, 1973, was to a 

limited partnership and Robert Fitton and Marshall Fitton 

were joint owners of that partnership. They, in addition 

to George Travers, owned SO percent of the partnership. 

They did not even own a control! ing interest in that 

partnership that was formed. 

The reason they formed it was to liquidate the 

property i.n response to a Federal Reserve divest i. ture 

order. 

Again, obviously this was a voluntary merger that 

was entered into based on a contract between the parties 

dated August 30, 1972. 
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(TR 47) 

However, when they entered that contract, they had 

no intention of divesting the property at that time. 

They didn't know that that would be any of the terms of a 

Federal Reserve Board approval which was required of the 

merger. In fact, that contract, which is Exhibit E to 

the stipulations, gave no right to the Fittons to termi­

nate or withdraw from the contract if such conditions 

were impo~ed on it as a result of Federal Reserve approv­

al. The acquiring bank did have that option. The sellers 

did not. 

**** 
They say they didn • t have a choice. They had a 

choice. They could have breached the contract for the 

merger if they didn't have an exempt clause or a contin­

gency in that contract. I haven't read it. I would just 

simply take the representation that they didn't have a 

contingency is accurate. They could have breached that 

one. Those chose not to breach that one. They chose to 

breach this one. They did so intentionally and willfully 

and that was a conscious disregard for the Plaintiff's 

rights. 

THE COURT: How would that be different from any 

other breach of contract? 

MR. DURETTE [sic]: Well, lots of breaches of 

contracts are unintentional. 

THE COURT: But every intentional breach doesn • t 

give rise to punitive damages, does i.t? 
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I [si.c]: I thi.nk that an i.ntenti.onal 
MR. DURETTE 

breach of contract, a deliberate and intentional breach 

of contract, ri.ses to the standard of a conscious 

disregard of the Plaintiff's rights. 

I thi.nk that i.t can gi.ve ri.se to an award of puni.-

t i. ve damages • I think that i.s within the sound discre-

tion of the Court, but I think it can. Yes, I do. 

(TR 48) I th i.nk an intent i.onal breach of a contract as d ist i.n-

guished from an unintentional one, an intentional breach 

of contract depending upon the facts and circumstances of 

that particular 

THE COURT: You are not saying that every one --

MR. DURETTE [sic]: No, ma'am, I am not saying that 

everyone does. I think that is a judgment call on the 

part of the trier of facts. 

**** 

I 
I 



ASSIGN~ffiNTS OF ERROR 

1. The trial court erred in not considering the reasonable 

.and legitimate inferences to be drawn from th~ evidence 

presented. · 

2. The trial court erred in not awarding Hr. Crist actual 

damages. 

3. The trial court erred in not awarding r1r. Crist 

punitive damages. 

4. The trial court erred in not granting r·Yr. Crist's 

r•1otion to Reconsider its denial of an a~.>1ard of actual 

and punitive damages to Mr. Crist. 
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